


II . 

Ill . 

IV. 

v. 

VI. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE AND LICENSE OF TANDY COMPUTER EQUIPMENT AND SOFTWARE 
PURCHASED FROM RADIO SHACK COMPANY-OWNED COMPUTER CENTERS. RETAIL STORES AND 

RADIO SHACK FRANCHISEES OR DEALERS AT THEIR AUTHORIZED LOCATIONS 

LIMITED WARRANTY 
CUSTOMER OBLIGATIONS 

B. 

;~~T?h~E:q~~;~~~ts ~~
11 

i~i:iient~i~~r~~::y 
th

i tsh;
0
~ii~:a~:.'.1w::ersur~~as:ie~l~~a;;~~~IP~:;1~·i~ 'a~p~~l1~~~ '.e\~r's!t~t;;,ar:n

1
~cl~t'~e~ 

requirements of CUSTOMER 
CUSTOMER assumes full respons1bil1 ty for the condition and effectiveness of the operating environment in which the Equipment and 
Software are to function , and for its installation 

LIMITED WARRANTIES AND CONDITIONS OF SALE 

For a period of ninety (90) calendar days from the date of the Radio Shack sales document received upon purchase of the Equipment 
RADIO SHACK warrants to the original CUSTOMER that the Equipment and the medium upon which the Software 1s stored 1s free from 
manufacturing defects . TIiis warranty la only 1ppllc1llle to purcll1111 ol Tandy Equipment by 1111 orlglnal customer from ll1dlo Sll1ck 
company-owned computer c1nt11'1 , retell 1tor•1, 1nd ll1dlo Sllack lranclll1111 and dHlll'I 11 11111, 1utllort11d loc1tlon1 The warranty 
1s void if the Equipment 's case or cabinet has been opened , or if the Equipment or Software has been subjected to improper or abnormal 
use . If a manufacturing defect is discovered during the stated warranty period . the defective Equipment must be returned to a Radio Shack 
Computer Center. a Radio Shack retai l store, a part1c1pating Radio Shack franchisee or a participating Radio Shack dealer for repair , along 
with a copy of the sales document or lease agreement. The original CUSTOMER 'S sole and exclusive remedy in the event of a defect is 
limited to the correction of the defect by repair, replacement. or refund of the purchase price . at RADIO SHACK'S election and sole 
expense RADIO SHACK has no obligation to replace or repair expendable items 

~:r~~~a~~A~~~:~:s1snfic:;:;~n~n a:nt~,lie 1r~
1
g~si~~p!i~~:i ~ai~~~t 0

rh!u~~i~
1
i
1
~11 f8Lt~~~~~~; ~~~~:i~ee ::~~~~~~l;~: 1~v~~~ ~ri: 

Software manufacturing defect. is its repair or replacement within th irty (30) calendar days of the date of the Radio Shack sales document 
received upon license of the Software . The defective Software shall be returned to a Radio Shack Computer Center , a Radio Shack retail 
store. a participating Radio Shack franchisee or Radio Shack dealer along with the sales document. 
Except as provided herein no employee , agent . franchisee . dealer or other person is authorized to give any warranties of any nature on 
behalf of RADIO SHACK. 
EXCEPT AS PROVIDED HEIIEIN , RADIO SHACK MAKES ND EXPIIESS WARRANTIES , AND ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF 
MERCHANTABILITY 011 FITNESS FOIi A PARTICULAR PURPOSE IS LIMITED IN ITS DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THE WRITTEN 
LIMITED WARRANTIES SET FORTH HEREIN . 
Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts . so the above lim1tation(s) may not apply to CUSTOMER 

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 

A. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED HEREIN , RADIO SHACK SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY DR RESPONSIIILITY TD CUSTOMER DR ANY OTHER 
PERSON OR ENTITY WITH RESPECT TO ANY LIABILITY, LOSS OR DAMAGE CAUSED DR ALLEGED TD IE CAUSED DIRECTLY OR 
INDIRECnY IY "EQUIPMENT" OR "SOFTWARE" SOLD , LEASED , LICENSED OR FURNISHED BY RADIO SHACK, INCLUDING, BUT NOT 
LIMITED TD , ANY INTERRUPTION OF SERVICE, LOSS OF BUSINESS OR ANTICIPATORY PROFITS OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES 
RESULTING· FROM THE USE DR OPERATION OF THE "EQUIPMENT" OR "SOFTWARE." IN NO EVENT SHALL RADIO SHACK IE LIABLE 
FOR LOSS OF PROFITS, OR ANY INDIRECT, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF ANY BREACH OF THIS 
WARRANTY DR IN ANY MANNER ARISING OUT OF OR CONNECTED WITH THE SALE, LEASE, LICENSE, USE DR ANTICIPATED USE OF 
THE "EQUIPMENT" OR "SOFTWARE." 
NOTWITHSTANDING THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS AND WARRANTIES, RADIO SHACK'S LIABILITY HEREUNDER FDR DAMAGES INCURRED 
BY CUSTOMER OR OTHERS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE AMOUNT PAID BY CUSTOMER FOR THE PARTICULAR "EQUIPMENT" OR 
"SOFTWARE" INVOLVED. 
RADIO SHACK shall not be liable for any damages caused by delay in delivering or furnishing Equipment and/or Software 
No action arising out of any claimed breach of this Warranty or transactions under this Warranty may be brought more than two (2) years 
after the cause of action has accrued or more than four (4) years after the date of the Rad io Shack sales document for the Equipment or 
Software . whichever first occurs . 
Some states do not allow the lim1tat1on or exclusion of incidental or consequential damages . so the above limitation(s) or exclus1on(s) may 
not apply to CUSTOMER 

SOFTWARE LICENSE 

RADIO SHACK grants to CUSTOMER a non-exclusive . paid-up license to use the TANDY Software on one computer. sub ject to the following 
provisions. 
A Except as otherwise provided in this Software License . applicable copyright laws shall apply to the Software 
B Title to the medium on which the Software 1s recorded (cassette and/or diskette) or stored (ROM) 1s transferred to CUSTOMER . but not 

title to the Software 

D. 

E. 

CUSTOMER may use Software on one host computer and access that Software through one or more terminals 11 the Software permits th is 
function . 
CUSTOMER shall not use. make , manufacture . or reproduce copies of Software except for use on on, computer and as 1s spec1f1cally 
provided in this Software License Customer 1s expressly prohibited from disassembling the Software 
CUSTOMER 1s permitted to make additional co~ies of the Software only for backup or archival purposes or 1f additional copies are requ ired 

Mh~o1t~~~~r~
1 ru~fo~~~t~~ ~!~ml~:l~ ~~~~- ab~i~~t~~ ~~~~e:~\e~~~riro~a~~wa;://~~wcu;lJ~kt~tixnt~iee made However, for 

CUSTOMER may resell or distribute unmodified copies of the Software provided cus°roMER as purchased one copy of the Software for 
each one sold or distributed The provisions of th is Software License shall also be applicable to third parties receiving cop ies of the 
Software from CUSTOMER . 

G. All copyright notices shall be retained on all copies of the Software 

APPLICABILITY OF WARRANTY 

A. The terms and conditions of this Warranty are applicable as between RADIO SHACK and CUSTOMER to either a sale of the Equipment and/ 
or Software License to CUSTOMER or to a transaction whereby Radio Shack sells or conveys such Equipment to a third party for lease to 
CUSTOMER. 
The limitations of liability and Warranty provisions herein shall inure to the benefit of RADIO SHACK. the author. owner and or licensor of 
the Software and any manufacturer of the Equipment sold by Radio Shack 

STATE LAW RIGHTS 

The warranties granted herein give the orlgln11 CUSTOMER specific legal rights . and the orlglnal CUSTOMER may have other rights which vary 
from state to state 

12/84 



-

-



-

-

-

READ ME FIRST 
All computer software is subject to change, correction, or improvement as the manu
facturer receives customer comments and experiences. Radio Shack has estab
lished a system to keep you immediately informed of any reported problems with 
this software, and the solutions. We have a customer service network including rep
resentatives in many Radio Shack Computer Centers, and a large group in Fort 
Worth, Texas, to help with any specific errors you may find in your use of the pro
grams. We will also furnish information on any improvements or changes that are 
"cut in" on later production versions. 

To take advantage of these services, you must do three things: 

(1) Send in the postage-paid software registration card included in this manual 
immediately. (Postage must be affixed in Canada.) 

(2) If you change your address, you must send us a change of address card 
(enclosed), listing your old address exactly as it is currently on file with us. 

(3) As we furnish updates or "patches", and you update your software, you must 
keep an accurate record of the 9urrent version numbers on the logs below. 
(The version number will be furnished with each update.) 

Keep this card in your manual at all times, and refer to the current version numbers 
when requesting information or help from us. Thank you. 

APPLICATIONS SOFTWARE 
VERSION LOG 

OP. SYSTEM 
VERSION LOG 



-

-



• 

• 

• 

ATTENTION: ALL MODEL 4/4P USERS 

Whenever you change diskettes in Drive 0, you must press RESET if the 
diskettes contain different versions of the operating system. If you do not 
press RESET, data on your diskette may be damaged. 

A change from 6.1.2 to 6.2.x requires RESET. 

6.2.0 to 6.2.1 (or vice versa) does not require RESET. 

Radio Shack 
A Division of Tandy Corporation 

7/85 875-9764 



-

-



Name 

Company m Address 

Phone ( 
) ___ ! City 

Zip 

;: - me w State i z 

0 
(I) 

00 Name 0) 00 w Company C a:: 
m C 

Address C ,s: C( 

>-~ . Phone ( City 0 C 
..J 
0 State Zip 

-
00 Name 
{fi 

Company m a:: 

)_ . 
C 

Address 

Phone( ! C 
C( 

City ,, 
i State Zip 

(I) 
Name - 0) 
Company C 

m Address ,s: 
Phone ( >~-- . 

State Zip 



Software Registration 
Data Processing Dept. 
P.O. Box 2910 
Fort Worth, Texas 76113-9965 

Software Registration 
Data Processing Dept. 
P.O. Box 2910 
Fort Worth, Texas 76113-9965 

PLACE 
STAMP 
HERE 

PLACE 
STAMP 
HERE 

-

-



DeskMate™ 
Reference Manual 



DeskMater11 Software: 
© 1985 Tandy Corporation. 

All Rights Reserved. 

All portions of this software are copyrighted and are the proprietary 
and trade secret information of Tandy Corporation. Use, reproduc
tion, or publication of any portion of this material without prior writ
ten authorization by Tandy Corporation is strictly prohibited. 

DeskMate™ Reference Manual: 
© 1985 Tandy Corporation. 

All Rights Reserved. 

Reproduction or use, without prior written authorization by Tandy 
Corporation, of any portion of this documentation is prohibited. 
While reasonable efforts have been taken to assure its accuracy, 
Tandy Corporation assumes no liability resulting from any errors in 
or omissions from this manual or from the use of the information con
tained herein. 

Tandy, TRSDOS, and TRS-80 are Registered Trademarks and 
DeskMate is a Trademark of Tandy Corporation. 

CompuServe is a Registered Trademark of CompuServe, Inc. 

Dow Jones and Dow Jones News/Retrieval are Registered 
Trademarks of Dow Jones & Co., Inc. 

10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 



Contents 

1 DeskMate Overview . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 
Introduction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 
Entering DeskMate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 
Key Usage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 
Files and Operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 

Creating or Opening an Application File . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
Exiting an Application File . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 
Canceling an Operation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 

DeskMate Subfunctions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 
Help . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 
Alarm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
Calculator . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
Phone . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 

Phone Functions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 
Screen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 
Printer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
Date . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 
Alarm On/Off . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 

2 Main Menu . .. .. .... .. ...... ... ... ................... .. . 17 
Main Menu Overview . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 7 

Help Screens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 
Main Menu Functions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 

Date . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 
Name .............. . .......... ... ... ....... .. . .. 18 
Free . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 
Alarm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 

Help Screens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 
Adding Events . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 
Arrow Keys . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 
Deleting Events . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 
Alarm Functions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 

Host . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22 
Setting the Modern and Switches.. ..... .... .... . 22 
Local Operation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 
Remote Site Setup . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24 
Remote Site Operation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24 

Passwd . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 
Select . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 
Copy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 
Delete . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 
Swap ........ ........ ..................... .. .... 30 



3 Text . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 
Text Overview .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 

Help Screens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 
Using Text . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32 

Typing and Edi ting a Document . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32 
Defining and Manipulating Blocks of Text . . . . . . . . . 32 
The Arrow Keys . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34 
Printing a Document . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34 

Text Functions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 
Find . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 
Print . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 
Add/Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36 
Format .......................................... 36 
Merge ........................ ... ................ 36 
Save . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 
Select . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 
Copy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38 
Delete . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39 
Insert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39 
Exchange . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39 

4 Worksheet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41 
Worksheet Overview . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41 

Help Screens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41 
The Worksheet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42 

Arrow Keys . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44 
Setting Up a Worksheet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45 
Adding Data to a Worksheet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45 
Performing Calculations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 7 

Worksheet Functions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48 
Find . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48 
Cale . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48 
Formula . . ............ .... ....................... 49 
Text . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53 
Format . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53 
Merge ... .. ..... .. ..... ... ....................... 54 
Select . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55 
Copy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55 
Delete . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55 
Insert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56 
Print . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56 
Outcomes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56 

ii 



5 Filer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57 
Filer Overview . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57 

Help Screens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57 
Using Filer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58 

Setting Up a Form . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58 
Adding Records . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59 
Arrow Keys . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60 
Printing Records . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61 

Filer Functions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62 
Find . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62 
Call . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63 
Display . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63 
Print . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 64 
Form .. . . . . . . . ... ..... ... ....... ..... ... ......... 64 

Defining a Label . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65 
Defining a Field Area . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65 
Form Functions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66 

Merge .................. ..... . ...... .......... . .. 67 
Select . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68 
Copy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68 
Delete . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68 
Add . . ..................... . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .... . 69 

6 Telecom . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71 
Telecom Overview . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71 

Help Screens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71 
Setting the Status . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71 

Telecom Functions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 4 
Reset . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 74 
Select . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 74 

Comp .. .. ................................. . .. 74 
Voice . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75 
Answer .. . ................. . .................. 76 

Autolog . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77 
Editlog . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77 
Terminal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79 
Display . . .. .. ........... . .... .. .............. . .... ·. 80 
Print . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80 
Save . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81 
Load . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81 
Clear . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81 

iii 



7 Calendar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83 

8 Mail 

Calendar Overview .......................... ..... .. . 
Help Screens ... ......... .. .............. .. ..... . 

Using Calendar .................................... . 
Adding Events .......... . ....................... . 
Defining and Manipulating Event Blocks ......... . 
Arrow Keys ....... ..... . ................. .. . ... . 
Printing a List of Events .... ............ .. ...... . 

Calendar Functions ................................ . 
Find .............. . .. ....... ............... . ... . 
Date ........................................... . 
Print ............ . . . ........................... . 
Alarm .. . .............. .. ... ... ........ . .... ... . 
Merge ..... . .... ........ ........................ . 
Select ..................... .... .......... . .... .. . 
Copy ..... .. ........... ... ... .. .. . ......... ..... . 
Delete . ...... . ...... . ........ .......... ...... .. . 
Add ... . ........................ . ...... · ········· 

Mail Overview ......... .. .. . ...................... . 
Help Screens ................................... . 

83 
83 
84 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 
88 
89 
89 
90 
90 
91 
91 
91 
92 

93 
93 
93 

Using Mail . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94 
Adding Messages . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94 
Arrow Keys . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95 
Printing Messages . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95 

Mail Functions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 96 
Find . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 96 
Create ........ ...... ........................... . 
Display .... ....... . .. .. . ..... ......... ... ...... . 
Print .......................................... . 
Delete ......................................... . 

96 
97 
97 
97 

Appendices . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 99 
A Backup Procedures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 99 
B Modem Information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 103 
C Hard Disk Instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 105 

Index 107 

iv 



INTRODUCTION 

DeskMate is an integrated, easy-to-use set of applications and 
functions that conserve time, energy, and space. These applications 
replace many of your manual production tools: typewriter, calculator, 
rolodex, calendar, notepad, and so forth . All applications in the system 
use similar functions and operations, which makes DeskMate easy to 
learn and use. 

Using DeskMate not only is faster than using your manual tools, but 
also allows easy access for updates and corrections. Information may 
be added to, deleted from, or duplicated in files quickly and easily. 
Also, many applications provide "at-a-glance" information for quick 
decision making or question answering. All DeskMate information 
may be displayed on the screen or printed. 

DeskMate consists often Main Menu functions , eight "subfunctions," 
and six major applications along with their individual functions. 
Separate chapters of this reference manual explain in-depth each of 
the major applications and their functions. The Main Menu functions 
are also presented in a separate chapter. The DeskMate Overview 
details the subfunctions. 

Following is a brief description of the DeskMate applications. 

• TEXT is a text editor, in which you can create, review and edit, 
and print documents . 

• WORKSHEET lets you compute numbers in columns and rows. 
Addition , subtraction, multiplication, division, exponentiation , as 
well as other set, statistical, and trigonometric operations are 
available. 

• FILER is a card file type filing system. Any number of "forms" of 
information may be stored. An item may be filed and searched for 
by any of the information contained therein . 

• TELECOM acts as a telecommunications terminal. DeskMate 
goes into an interactive terminal mode so that information may 
be transmitted from another system. 

1 



1 
• CALENDAR is an event scheduling system. Recorded events may 

be reviewed at any time. A list of the events for the day displays at 
the Main Menu. 

• MAIL is a messaging system. Messages are created and stored in 
the system in files according to whom they were written. General 
information messages can go into a common file , MESSAGES. 

Additionally, the ALARM and HOST functions on the Main Menu, and 
the CALCULATOR and PHONE subfunctions should be mentioned 
here. 

• ALARM is an event reminder system. An alarm may be set for 
certain events. Events may be entered directly into the ALARM 
file , or they may be duplicated from a CALENDAR file . 

• HOST is a telecommunications mode for using DeskMate at a 
remote site. Local operation is locked out while a remote terminal 
accesses the system. 

• CALCULATOR is a quick-access function for simple addition , 
subtraction, multiplication, division , and percentage calculations . 

• 
PHONE lets you store, review , and call (with an automatic 
dialing modem) phone numbers . Initials and names identify each 
number. 

Notes On Hardware 
Requirements 

DeskMate is completely self-sufficient. Your computer and the 
DeskMate software are all that is required to run the basic system. A 
modem is required to communicate with another computer using 
TELECOM or HOST. To use the automatic logon feature of TELECOM 
or HOST, or the dialing feature of PHONE , the modem must be 
programmable (automatic dialing). Check the operating instructions 
of your modem for details. 

Additionally, a printer is helpful for producing permanent records of 
DeskMate tasks accomplished and information stored. 

2 



ENTERING DESKMATE 

At TRSDOS Ready , type DM (ENTER). The Main Menu displays: 

Tandy DeskMate versioo ,n.f;Jfl.flfl 

FEB 1985 
1 2 

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 
lf;J 11 12 13 14 15 16 
17 18 19 2fl 21 22 23 
24 25 26 27 28 

'leXt 

LHEAD 
ADDRESS 

Worksheet 

BIJrGET 

f.'lents for Tcday : 

fl5: 3jiJa 
fl7: 3fla 
jiJ8:3jiJa 
ll:45a 

Make appointmant with accamtant 
ltcm's birtlxlay - call florist 
write CCX1firmatioo letter to Wilsoo 
shop at fish and produce >iholesale markets 
Maet Bill at gym 
Prepare focd for Davis luncheoo 
u.mcheoo at Riverdale COO.ntry Club 

Filer 

CLIENl'S 

Telecan calendar Mail 

LAURA 
MESSAGES 

1/11 Ill 121 131 [41 [SJ [61 [71 [8) [9f 
Ol'.TE NI\ME FREE ALARM !llST PASSWD SELECJ' C!JPY llElEI'E 9'iAP 

At the top left of the Main Menu is a calendar for the current month. 
Today's date (the current system date) is highlighted. The next seven 
Events for Today, ALARM events for which the Remind@ time has not 
yet passed, display at the top right. The applications display between 
the two solid horizontal bars, on the application name line. Below each 
application are its corresponding data files . The last two lines, the 
function label lines, display the Main Menu function names and 
numbers. (Label lines appear in each application, showing the 
functions specific to that application. ) 

3 

1 



1 
KEY USAGE 

Key usage is very similar throughout the system. There are three 
types of keys in the DeskMate: command keys, arrow keys, and 
function keys . Following are key descriptions. 

The DeskMate command keys, (IT), CE2) , ~ ' (SHIFT)~. and (BREAK), 
are used throughout DeskMate to perform a system function. 
Command key operation is described in Table 1. 

BACKSPACEs; deletes the character over which it 
backspaces (the character immediately in front of the 
marker) 

displays the DeskMate subfunctions 
saves all data and settings entered in the current file 

and RETURNs to the previous operation; exits to 
TRSDOS from the Main Menu 

CANCELs changes to the current line and changes to 
the settings and returns to the Main Menu; exits to 
TRSDOS from the Main Menu 

BREAKs (cancels) the current request, prompt, or 
command 

Table 1. Command Key Operation. 

The arrow keys,QJ,CD,G, and G (alone, with (SHIFT), and with 
(CLEAR)) , are used throughout DeskMate to move the marker and 
display specific application information. Arrow key usage varies 
slightly in each application; see the appropriate application chapter for 
specific usage. General arrow key usage is described in Table 2. 

4 



CD 
CD 
G 
G 
(SHIFTJCD 
(SHIFT) OJ 
(SHIFTJG 
(SHIFTJ G 
(CLEARJCD 
(CLEARJ(D 
(CLEARJG 
(CLEAR)E) 

moves the marker to the previous line 
moves the marker to the next line 
moves the marker to the left one position 
moves the marker to the right one position 
moves the marker to the top line of the screen 
moves the marker to the bottom line of the screen 
moves the marker to the left margin of the screen 
moves the marker to the right margin of the screen 
displays the first item in the file 
displays the last item in the file 
displays the previous item in the file 
displays the next item in the file 

Table 2. General Arrow Key Usage. 

Function keys are specific to each application. With the exception of 
the TEXT EXCHANGE and the WORKSHEET PRINT and 
OUTCOMES functions ((CLEAR) ffi, (CLEAR) ® , and (CLEAR)([), 
respectively ), functions are represented by a number. Function 
numbers and names display on the last two lines of the application 
screens. Hold down the (CLEAR) key, and press the appropriate number 
to use a function. 

5 

1 



1 
FILES AND OPERATIONS 

Creating or Opening an 
Application File 

To create a new file for an application, use the left and right arrow 
keys to place the marker over the application name (between the two 
solid horizontal bars) on the Main Menu . ((SHIFT) with G or G 
moves the marker to the leftmost or rightmost application name. ) 
Press (ENTER). 

For all applications except TELECOM and MAIL, you are prompted 
to enter a filename . Type a name for the new file, and press (ENTER). 
A valid filename begins with a letter, contains no spaces, and is no 
more than eight characters in length. Do not add a file extension 
UDOC , and so forth ). DeskMate automatically adds the proper file 
extension when it creates a file . 

You may also press (BREAK) at the filename prompt. Pressing (BREAK) 
to override the filename enters the application without creating a file 
in which to save data. This lets you use the DeskMate applications 
as a "scratchpad." Everything you calculate or record is erased as 
soon as you exit the application. 

The TELECOM and MAIL applications may be opened directly from 
the application name line . TELECOM uses data files only to store 
auto logon sequences. The Current Status screen appears when you 
open the TELECOM application. MAIL uses data files , including a 
default file for general messages. It is the default file (MESSAGES) 
that displays when you select MAIL from the application name line. 

You may also open any existing application data file directly. Press 
CD to move the marker to the data file listing near the bottom of the 
screen. Data files appear directly under the application to which 
they correspond. 

6 



Use the arrow keys to move the marker to the desired data file. 
(SHIFT) with G or G moves the marker to the leftmost or 
rightmost data file , respectively. CD moves the marker to the next 
data file in a column, and (SHIFT) CD moves the marker to the last 
data file on the screen in the current column. If there are more than 
10 data files for an application (noted by an asterisk on the bottom 
line , next to the tenth filename ), (SHIFTJCD scrolls to the next 
screen of data file names. Press (ENTER). The first screen in the 
appropriate application for the data file under the marker appears . 
Review, edit , or perform other available functions on the information 
in the data file . 

Exiting an 
Application File 

Press~ to exit and close an application file and return to the Main 
Menu. Press~ at the Main Menu to go to TRSDOS Ready. 

Canceling an 
Operation 

Press (BREAK) to cancel the current request , prompt, or command. 

Press (SHIFT) ~ to CANCEL an operation or application and return 
to the Main Menu. Press CY) at Cancel update (Y/ N)? Erit ries and 
changes that are not already written to the file are not saved. Press 
OD at Cance l update (Y/ N)? to return to the operation or application . 

7 

1 



1 
DESKMATE 
SUBFUNCTIONS 

The DeskMate subfunctions are simple, easily accessible functions 
that are available throughout DeskMate , in all applications and at 
the Main Menu. The subfunctions display information (HELP, 
ALARM, PHONE ), set the printer or print whatever is currently on 
the screen (PRINTER, SCREEN), perform simple calculations 
(CALC ), dial a telephone number if the system is equipped with an 
automatic dialing modem (PHONE), and change certain system 
settings (DATE, ALARM OFF/ON). 

Press ~ to access the subfunctions from the current application or 
Main Menu. The subfunctions label lines replace the application or 
Main Menu label lines: 

IJJ Ill 121 131 141 151 161 171 181 191 
111!LP ALN11 CW:: P1DiE 9'.:REl!N l'RINl'Dl llM'E ALNII CFF 

To use a subfunction, hold down the (CLEAR) key , and press the 
appropriate function number. Press (Ell to RETURN to the current 
application after you complete the subfunction. The application 
returns to the exact point at which you left it . 

Help 
Press (CLEAR) (I) at the subfunctions to display HELP (reference 
information) for the current application. HELP for the current mode 
(FIND, FORMAT, and FORMULA) or application (if no mode is in 
use) displays. If there is another HELP screen for an application, the 
screen shows: 

Presa 1!nter to omtinue 

8 



Press CENTER) to display each successive HELP screen. The following 
message displays on the last HELP screen: 

Press F3 to Return 

Press ~ to exit the HELP subfunction and continue with the 
current application. 

Alarm 

Press (CLEAR) (I) at the subfunctions to display ALARM event 
information. The application label lines are replaced with the last 
event for which an alarm has sounded and the next ALARM event. 

See the "ALARM" section in Chapter 2 for information on entering 
events into the ALARM file . 

Press (E3) to exit the ALARM subfunction, and continue with the 
current application. 

Calculator 

Press ©lAID ffi at the subfunctions to display the CALCULATOR: 

Iii Ill [21 [31 [41 151 161 171 
AW lllBTR lllLT DIV l'DCm1' +/- CA CE + 

CALCULATOR uses a 10-digit display (no commas), floating decimal 
point format. ± 9,999,999,999 is the largest number you can enter or 
accumulate, and ± 0.000000001 is the smallest. If the accumulator 
overflows, it fills with asterisks. 

To perform a calculation, type the first number, or operand, in the 
"entry" (bottom) line. Each numeral pushes the number you are 
typing one character to the left. (Press (CLEAR) (]J to reverse the 
sign of the number you type; 10 becomes -10, and so forth . A minus 
sign displays in front of a negative number.) 

9 

1 



1 
The default operator is + (ADD); simply press (ENTER) to add the 
amount you typed in the entry line to the amount (0.0) in the 
"accumulator" (top) line. Type a logical operator ( +, - , *, or/), or 
press (CLEAR) and an operator function number (0 - 4) to perform an 
operation other than ADD. The functions and operators are as follow: 

(CLEAR) 00 or + for addition 
(CLEAR) IT) or - for subtraction 
(CLEAR) (1) or * for multiplication 
(CLEAR) (]J or / for division 
(CLEAR) (I) or % for a percent 
(CLEAR) ffi to reverse the sign of the operand 
(CLEAR) CID to clear entry (operand) 
(CLEAR) CZJ to clear all amounts 

Note: A percent is: Accumulated amount * (operand amount/100). 
For example, to calculate 20% of the accumulator, type 20 as 
the operand, press (CLEAR) GJ or % to display a percent sign, 
then press (ENTER). 

Type the logical operator, or use the operator function , at any time 
before you press (ENTER) to calculate the result. The calculated 
result displays on the accumulator line. 

Enter new operands, changing the operator when necessary, until 
you complete your calculations. 

Press~ to exit CALCULATOR and continue with the current 
application. 

10 



Phone 

Use PHONE to record and quickly look up phone numbers. With an 
automatic dialing modem, DeskMate dials the number for you. Press 
(CLEAR) C3) at the subfunctions. The screen shows: 

FIND: • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • * 
ABC ABC Exterminators •••• 817-99J1-1212 * .. . 
AL. Arnold's Liquors ••••• 817-764-1892 * .. . 
Cll. Beauchanp, Cindy •• • •• 817-883-1267 * .. . 
ID. Davis, Frederick ••••• 817-256-9J1ll * .. . 
JH. Helrrer, Jdln ••••••••• 817-653-8754 * .•. 
BJ. Jooes, Bill.......... 817-555-8J16J1 * •.. 
LFB I.aFrance Bakery •••••• 817-732-5766 * 
RM. Miller, Rctiert... . . .. 214-872-4432 * 
••• 1-t:rn ••• • •••••• • ••••••• 817-292-3188 * 
IM. ltlare, Lisa (CPA) • • •• 817-832-3358 * 
PLS Petta Linen Service •• 817-482-7371 * 
RF. Riverdale Florist •••• 817-537-.09116 * 
IB. Roach, Lewis ••••••••• 214-872-668Jj' * .. . 
CS Sins, Chris • • • • •• •••• 817-449-8442 * .. . 
S&P Smith & Patterson • ••• 214-335-4285 * .. . 
EW. Willians, Mrs. Eliot. 817-737-7728 * .. . 
Ui. Wccds.,orth, Laura •••• 817-921-8831 * .. . 
YFM Yamg's Fish Market •• 817-563-2199 * .. . ... ... . . . ... .. . . .. . . . .. . ... -... -....• 

. .. -... -.... 

. .. -... -.... 

. .. -... -.... 

. .. -... -.... 

. .. -... -.... 

. .. -... -.... 

mEFIX l: 9P. •• • • •• mEFIX 2: 555129Jj'P.. PREFIX 3: 8559Jj'l2. •• JlCCDE: 817 
[Ji'] [11 [21 [31 [41 [SJ [61 [71 [81 [91 
FIND CALL PREFilU PREFIX2 PREFIX3 SORT PRil'll' OELE:l'E ADD 

There are 39 lines for entry of numbers into the PHONE file. On a 
blank phone line, type up to 3 characters by which you wish to 
reference a number (for quick look-up), and press (ENTER). Next, type 
up to 21 characters for the name (lastname, flrstname if you want 
to SORT them), and press (ENTER). Now, type the area code and 
telephone number in 999-999-9999 format, and press (ENTER). 
(SHIFT) G and (SHIFTlG move the marker back and forth between 
the columns. 

Note: When automatically dialing, PHONE assumes the number is 
a local one if no area code is entered for it, or if the area code 
matches ACODE at the bottom right of the screen. 

Press (CLEAR) OJ from anywhere on the screen to move the marker 
to the PREFIX and ACODE line at the bottom of the screen. 

PREFIXl - 3 are for entering special codes that precede phone 
numbers when auto-dialing. Examples of these may be codes for 
getting an outside line on a PBX system, long distance codes, or 
access codes to other phone networks . Include a capital letter "P" 
after the prefix to indicate a 1 second pause . 

11 

1 



1 
Any or all of the PREFIX fields can be selected for dialing by 
pressing (CLEAR) and the appropriate function number ((]:), CI), or 
ffi) for the prefix. 

ACODE is for entering the local area code. When a number is 
automatically dialed , it is checked for an area code. If there is no 
area code, or if the area code matches the local area code , it is not 
dialed. Only area codes out of the local area are dialed. 

Note: To automatically dial a number, you must previously have 
defined the Voice Dialing sequence in the TELECOM 
application. See the TELECOM chapter for details . 

Phone Functions 

The PHONE functions display at the bottom of the screen. To use a 
function , hold down (CLEAR), and press the number for the desired 
function . Special PHONE functions are: 

FIND 

CALL 

PREFIX! 

Use FIND to search for a specific phone number. Press 
(CLEAR) lD from anywhere on the screen to move the 
marker to the FIND line. Type the characters for 
which you wish to search, and press (CLEAR) CI). (No 
distinction is made between uppercase and lowercase .) 
If any matching characters in a reference or name field 
are found , the marker moves to the matching phone 
line. Press (CLEAR) CI) again for the next occurrence. 

Press (CLEAR) CI) to CALL (dial) the telephone number 
under the marker. If you do not have an automatic 
dialing modem, or if the number is invalid, the 
request is ignored. Any PREFIX codes entered and 
selected (using (CLEAR) (]:)CI), or ffi) are dialed , in 1, 
2, 3 order. The area code is dialed if it is different 
from ACODE. 

Wait a few seconds for dialing to complete, then pick 
up the phone receiver. (Rotary phones make clicking 
sounds as they are dialing.) Refer to your modem 
instruction manual for more information . 

Press (CLEAR) ffi to select PREFIXl for automatic 
dialing. (Press (CLEAR) ffi again if you don't want 
PREFIXl dialed .) 

12 



PREFIX2 

PREFIX3 

SORT 

PRINT 

DELETE 

ADD 

Press (CLEAR) C3J to select PREFIX2 for automatic 
dialing. (Press (CLEAR) C3J again if you don't want 
PREFIX2 dialed. ) 

Press (CLEAR) C!) to select PREFIX3 for automatic 
dialing. (Press (CLEAR) C!) if you don't want PREFIX3 
dialed .) 

Press (CLEAR) rn to sort all phone entries in 
alphabetical order, by name. 

Press (CLEAR) CID to print the phone list. 

Press (CLEAR) (I) to delete the phone entry line under 
the marker. 

Press (CLEAR) (]J to display a blank entry line at the 
current marker location for adding a new phone 
number. Add new phone number lines the same way 
you first enter numbers into the file . 

Press@ to exit PHONE and continue with the current application. 

Screen 

Use SCREEN to print the current screen. First check the PRINTER 
settings (as explained in the next paragraph) and make sure the 
Printed Line Width is set to 80. Press (CLEAR) C!) at the 
subfunctions to print a copy of everything currently on the screen. 
After the screen prints , the application or Main Menu screen 
reappears . 

13 

1 



1 
Printer 

Use PRINTER to set up your printer for all DeskMate PRINT 
functions . Press (CLEAR) ffi at the subfunctions. The screen displays 
the current printer settings. Enter new values for each, or press 
(ENTER) to use the current value, as follows: 

Left Margin: 0 

Enter the number of spaces you want from the left edge of the paper 
to the left margin (the column in which to begin printing). 

Printed Line Width: 70 

Enter the number of characters that you want to print on one line of 
your paper, up to the column width of your printer. For example, 
although an 8½" page is 85 characters wide (10 characters per inch), 
many printers can print only 80 columns. Therefore, on an 80 column 
printer, 80 is the maximum line width. 

Total Lines per Page: 66 

Enter the length, in print lines, of the paper. Standard paper is 11" 
long; normal line spacing produces 6 lines per inch. Therefore, an 11" 
long paper has 66 lines per page. 

Printed Lines per Page: 60 

Enter the maximum number of lines to print on a page. The 
standard is 60, which leaves 6 lines available for top and bottom 
margins (66 total lines - 60 printP,f lines). Adjust the paper in the 
printer to r-oduce the corr"r;t top and bottom margins. For example, 
align the paper at the fourth line down from the top edge in order to 
leave top and bottom margins of 3 lines each. 

Pause between Pages (Y/ N) : Y 

Press (ENTER) to default to Y for single-sheet forms (pause after each 
page to insert another sheet of paper). Enter N for continuous forms . 

After the last prompt, the application or Main Menu screen 
reappears. 

14 



Date 

Use DATE to change the system date and time . Press (CLEAR) (]J at 
the subfunctions. On the date and time line , type the new date (for 
example, 092284 for September 22, 1984), then the new time (for 
example, 0245p for 2:45 p.m.), and press (ENTER). 

Note that if you change the date using the DATE subfunction while 
at the Main Menu, the monthly calendar does not change until you 
use an application, then return to the Main Menu. To properly 
update the monthly calendar, change the date with the DATE 
function on the Main Menu. 

Alarm On/Off 

Use ALARM ON/OFF to switch on and off the alarm. Note that this 
subfunction is not the same as ALARM (Subfunction 1), in which 
you display the last and next ALARM event. Also note that you enter 
events in the ALARM function on the Main Menu, and you cannot 
turn on or off the alarm while in the ALARM function . 

ALARM ON/OFF must be ON in order for the alarm to sound. When 
the ALARM is OFF, no signal of ALARM events is given. 

Press (CLEAR) CL) at the subfunctions to change the ALARM status. 
An asterisk appears next to the date and time on the Main Menu 
and application screens to indicate that the alarm is on. 

15 

1 





MAIN MENU OVERVIEW 

The Main Menu provides access to the applications. In addition, the 
Main Menu provides functions for making certain system changes 
(DATE, NAME , SELECT, COPY, DELETE, SWAP), displaying 
information (FREE), assigning a PASSWORD, and accessing the 
ALARM and HOST functions . 

Help 
Screens 

The Main Menu HELP screens contain brief summaries of the 
functions and ways to use them. When the Main Menu is displayed, 
press (f2) for the subfunctions. Then, press (CLEAR) CI). After the first 
HELP screen displays , press (ENTER) for the second screen. (Ell 
returns to the Main Menu. 

17 



2 
MAIN MENU 
FUNCTIONS 

Press (CLEAR) and the appropriate function number to use a Main 
Menu function , as follows : 

Date 

Use DATE to change the system date and/or time. Press (CLEAR) Cl) 
to display a date and time line . Type the new date , the new time , 
including a or p for a .m. or p.m., then press (ENT ER). 

Name 

Use NAME to change the name of a data file . With the marker on 
the data file you want to change , press (CLEAR) CD. The screen 
shows: 

Enter NEW Filename: oldfile 

Type the new filename , and press (ENTER). 

If you do not have the marker on a data file , first enter the name of 
the data file you want to rename at the Enter OLD Fil ename prompt. 
Then, enter the NEW filename . 

Free 

Press (CLEAR) (]J to display the amount of FREE space (in bytes) on 
the Data diskette . (SWAP defines which drive contains the Data 
diskette.) Press any key to continue. 

18 



Alarm 

Press (CLEAR) (I) to display the ALARM function . ALARM lets you 
enter and set a timer for events of which you wish to be reminded. 
When the ALARM is turned ON (Subfunction 7 - press (E2) to access 
the subfunctions), it "beeps" three times to signal the occurrence of 
an event. The alarm sounds regardless of the application you are 
using. You may also, at any time, display the last and next alarm 
events (Subfunction 1). You may merge CALENDAR events into the 
ALARM file , or add events directly to it. ALARM events display in 
Events for Today on the Main Menu. 

Help Screens 

The two ALARM HELP screens contain brief summaries of the 
functions and ways to use them. Within the ALARM function , press 
(E2) for the subfunctions. Then , press (CLEAR) (1J. After the first 
HELP screen displays, press (ENTER) for the second screen. (E3) 
returns to the ALARM screen. 

Adding Events 

ALARM is always in the edit (overstrike) mode; each character 
replaces the character at the current marker position . Blank entry 
lines display when you open the ALARM file for the first time. Add 
an event simply by entering the appropriate data for each line . 

After an ALARM file contains events, the screen displays the events , 
beginning with the current date , each time you open the file . To add 
an event to the ALARM file , use the ADD function ((CLEAR) @). 
Enter event data as follows: 

Enter the time at which you want to be reminded of the event 
(REMIND@ time) in 12-hour, 00:00x format. For example, type 
1130a (ENTER) to set the ALARM at 30 minutes before noon . 

Note: Remember that setting the REMIND@ time does not turn on 
the alarm. Turn on the alarm using ALARM ON/OFF. 

Enter the DATE of the event in mm/dd/yyyy format. For example, 
type 10/22/1984 (ENTER) for October 22, 1984. 

19 

2 



2 
Enter the time at which the event BEGINs in 12-hour, 00:00x 
format . For example, type 1200p (ENTER) for noon. 

Enter the time (12-hour) at which the event ENDs in 00:00x format . 
For example, type 0130p (ENTER) for half past one. 

Enter a DESCRIPTION of up to 44 characters for the event. (No 
uppercase/lowercase distinctions are made in searches for events. 
MEETING and meeting are equal.) 

After you enter the description , the events automatically sort in 
DATE/TIME order (regardless of the order in which they are added ). 

Arrow Keys 

Up to twenty event lines may display on the screen at one time. After 
you complete the twentieth line , the screen "scrolls," or moves up line 
by line, so that you may continue. To see a line after it has scrolled 
off the screen , press CO until the line appears . Press CO to return to 
the line you were typing or editing. 

Use the arrow keys to move the marker a character or line at a time. 
Pressing (SHIFT) or (CLEAR) along with the arrow keys moves the 
marker more rapidly . See Table 3. 

Key by itself with (SHIFT) with (CLEAR) 
moves the marker: 

G one character to to the beginning of the Not used 
the right first field to the right 

G one character to to the beginning of the Not used 
the left first field to the left 

co one line up in to the first event line to the 
the current on the screen beginning of 
column the file 

co one line down in to the last event line to the end of 
the current on the screen the file 
column 

Table 3. ALARM Marker Movement Keys 

20 



Deleting Events 

To delete a block of events, select the first event in the block by 
pressing (CLEAR) (§J. Position the marker on the last event in the 
block, then press (CLEAR) CID. The highlighted (selected) text block is 
deleted . If no events are selected, (CLEAR) CID deletes the event under 
the marker. 

Old events , those for which the date and time have already passed, 
are automatically deleted in order to maintain efficiency in the 
ALARM file . (You must manually delete the Sample Session data .) 

Alarm Functions 

The ALARM functions display at the bottom of the screen. To use a 
function, hold down the (CLEAR) key, and press the number for the 
desired function . 

MERGE 

SELECT 

Press (CLEAR) (5J to MERGE a specific CALENDAR 
file into the ALARM file . The following prompt 
appears: 

Merge from : 

Enter the name of the CALENDAR file to merge into 
this file . The filename and Merg ing f i les appears . After 
the merge is completed, copies of all events in the 
specified CALENDAR file appear in the ALARM file . 
The REMIND@ time is set to 30 minutes prior to the 
BEGIN time for each event. 

Use SELECT to define an event or a block of events in 
order to perform some other operation on it . Place the 
marker on the first event line for inclusion in the 
block, and press (CLEAR) (§J. Use the arrow keys to 
place the marker over the last event for the block. All 
selected events are highlighted as you move the 
marker. 

After you select the events, COPY or DELETE them, 
as appropriate . Press (BREAK) if you decide not to use 
the selected events. If you use any other function or 
exit ALARM before you COPY or DELETE, the events 
are unselected. 

21 

2 



2 
COPY 

DELETE 

ADD 

Host 

Press (CLEAR) C[) to duplicate a selected event block in 
a document (TEXT application) file on diskette . Press 
(CLEAR) C[) again . Copy to: appears. 

Enter the name of the diskette file in which you wish 
to store the contents of the copy buffer (the selected 
events). The events are appended to the document file . 

Press (CLEAR) 00 to delete all selected events. The 
events are immediately deleted . If no events are 
selected, (CLEAR) 00 deletes the event line under the 
marker. 

Press (CLEAR) ([) to display a blank line for adding a 
new event. Type the di,.ta (REMIND@ time , DATE , 
BEGIN and END times, and DESCRIPTION ) for the 
event you wish to add; press (ENTER) after completing 
each field. 

HOST allows communication between your computer, as Host , and 
another computer, such as the Model 100, as a terminal. At the 
remote site, you can receive a file from the host DeskMate , create a 
file and send it to the host, and create and read messages in 
DeskMate MAIL files . 

Depending on the capabilities of the remote terminal , you may be 
able to perform more sophisticated operations. Refer to your 
terminal 's operating instructions. If your remote site is another 
DeskMate, you can perform any of the operations available in 
TELECOM while in the Host mode . (See "TELECOM" for more 
information.) 

Setting the Modem Status and Switches 

Before you use HOST, set the communication parameters on the 
Status screen in the TELECOM application. Also define the Answer 
Mode (SELECT on the Status screen, then ANSWER) in TELECOM. 
Refer to the TELECOM chapter for details. 

22 



Generally speaking, at the host, modem switches should be set as 
follows: POWER ON , ANSWER, AUTO (auto-dial ), and TEST OFF. 
Refer to the more specific instructions for modem definition in 
Appendix B. 

Local Operation 

After the host modem is properly connected and set and the 
communication parameters are set, press (CLEAR) ffi to enter the 
Host mode from the Main Menu. The screen shows: 

Do you want security? 

In the normal Host mode, all remote activity echoes (displays) on the 
DeskMate screen. You may also use HOST in a security mode, in 
which none of the remote activity echoes to the host. (To exit the 
Host security mode, you must enter the system password, if one 
exists. ) 

Press 00 for normal Host mode or CY) for the security HOST mode. 
The HOST screen displays: 

--- ImT is active - press [BRFAKJ to Exit HC:6t 

Press (ENTER) twice to establish communication between your remote 
terminal and the host, DeskMate. 

DeskMate is now ready for access by the remote site. No other local 
activity is allowed in HOST. 

23 

2 



2 
To exit HOST at DeskMate , press (BREAK). If a system password 
exists and HOST is in the security mode, enter the password. (Note 
that the password never echoes to the screen. ) The Main Menu 
returns. 

Remote Site Setup 

Properly connect the modem at the remote site. Next, set the remote 
site modem status and communication parameters, using the 
remote 's Terminal software and/or modem switches. Generally , at the 
remote site, all modem settings and parameters should be the same 
as at the host, except for the modem's ORIGINATE/ANSWER switch. 
Set this switch to ORIGINATE at the remote site. 

Example: 

For a Model 100, using the built-in modem, the settings are : 

BAUD RATE 
WORD LENGTH 
PARITY 
STOP BIT 
LINE STATUS 
PULSE RATE 

M (built-in modem) 
8 
N (none) 
1 
D (disable - XOFF) 
10pps 

Follow the instructions for the remote site's Terminal software and 
modem. Also, refer to the more specific instructions for modem 
definition in Appendix B. 

Remote Site Operation 

Enter the interactive terminal mode , or display the proper screen for 
connecting with a host computer. Dial (or auto-dial, if so equipped) 
the number of the telephone line to which the host (DeskMate) is 
connected. 

Example: 

For a Model 100, at the Model 100 TELECOM Entry screen , 
FIND (or type) the number, then CALL it . 

Press (ENTER) twice to establish communication between your remote 
terminal and the host, DeskMate. 

24 



Note: (ENTER) in the previous paragraph refers to a carriage return. 
Some terminals use another label for this key, such as 
(RETURN) or (CID. For the sake of simplicity, however, we use 
(ENTER) to refer to the carriage return key on both the 
DeskMate and the remote terminal. 

If a DeskMate password exists, PA SSWORD: appears on the remote 
screen (and echoes to the host if not in security mode). Type the 
DeskMate password, and press (ENTER). (For security, the password 
you type does not echo at either site. ) If, in three tries , you do not 
enter the correct password, Host disconnects the remote site. After 
the password is correctly entered, the DeskMate Remote Menu 
appears: 

DESl<MATE REMOTE MENU 

U DIRECTORY OF FILES 
2l RECEIVE FILE FROM HOST 
3l SEND FILE TO HOST 
4l READ MAIL 
5) SEND MAIL 
6l DISCONNECT FROM HOST 
SELECT MENU OPTION > 

Type the appropriate menu number, and press (ENTER) to use a 
remote function . To redisplay the Remote Menu at any time , from 
any function , press (CTR LJ a). Press (CTRLJ ffi to pause during any 
remote function ; press (CTR Ll ([) to resume operation. The remote 
function s are: 

DIRECTORY 
OF FILES 

Select Option 1 to display a Directory Menu of the 
DeskMate file types available: 

DIRECTORY MENU 
U MAIL 
2l CALENDAR 
3l TEXT 
4) FILER 

5) WORKSHEET 
6) AUTOLOG 
7) ALL 

SELECT MENU OPTION > 

25 

2 



2 

RECEIVE 
FILE FROM 
HOST 

Enter the appropriate number to display a list of all 
the DeskMate files for a particular application . 
(AUTOLOG displays the automatic logon files 
created in TELECOM.) The filenames display 
across the screen. 

Option 7 displays all files in the DeskMate, by 
application, in the same order in which they are 
listed on the Directory Menu. 

The applications to which the files correspond are 
identified by the filename extensions: MAIL is 
/MSG, CALENDAR is /CAL, TEXT is /DOC, 
FILER is /FIL, WORKSHEET is /WKS, and 
AUTOLOG is /LOG. 

After displaying the files , press (CTR LJ © to 
redisplay the DeskMate Remote Menu. 

Select Option 2 to receive a DeskMate file at the 
remote site. The screen shows: 

RECEIVE FROM WHICH HOST FILE ? 
> 

Enter the filename exactly as it appears in the 
DeskMate Directory, including the proper filename 
extension . (If you do not enter an extension , /DOC is 
assumed .) The contents of the file display on the 
remote screen. The file displays one line at a time if 
you are not using automatic line feed at the remote 
terminal. 

Receive File From Host is generally used in 
conjunction with a printer or RAM buffer option at 
the remote terminal. Toggle the printer or open the 
RAM buffer before receiving the file . Consult your 
terminal 's operating instructions for specific 
information. 

(CTR LJ (SJ pauses receiving/displaying of a file at 
any time; (CTRLl C[) continues. 

26 



SEND FILE 
TO HOST 

READ MAIL 

If your terminal software supports it , you may edit 
a file saved into the RAM buffer and send it back to 
the DeskMate , using the SEND FILE function . 
Note that you must choose a different name than 
the original for the edited file . 

Select Option 3 to send a file from the remote to the 
DeskMate. The screen shows: 

SEND TO WHAT HOST FILE? 
> 

Enter a filename for the file you are sending, 
including the proper filename extension. (If you do 
not enter an extension , /DOC is assumed. ) The 
filename must not match any existing filename in 
DeskMate. 

(CTRLJ (]J pauses sending/displaying of a file at 
any time; (CTRLJ ([) continues. 

Select Option 4 to read a DeskMate message at the 
remote site . The screen shows: 

READ FROM WHICH MAIL FILE? 
> 

Enter the name of the MAIL file from which you 
want to read messages. You do not have to enter the 
/MSG extension. (For example , enter MESSAGES 
to read mail from the default file. ) 

Information for the first message in the file you 
specified displays. For example, if MESSAGES was 
specified: 

FROM: LAURA 
DATE: 02/23/85 10:30am 
DESCRIPTIO N: FA NT ASTIC NEWS! 
(R) EAD OR (N)EX T 

27 

2 



2 

SEND MAIL 

Press CID to read the message, or CID to display 
the next message in the specified file . After you 
display a message, press CID to go to the next 
message. NO MOR E MESSAGES displays after the 
last message in the file . Press (CTRLl © to return 
to the DeskMate Remote Menu. 

Select Option 5 to send a message to the DeskMate 
from the remote site. The screen shows: 

SEND MAIL TO WHICH MAIL FILE ? 
> 

Enter the name of the MAIL file to which you want 
to send a message. You do not have to enter the 
/ MSG extension. (For example, enter MESSAGES 
to send mail to the default file .) 

The current date and time displays . Then the 
screen shows: 

FROM 7 > 

Enter your name (up to 8 characters). The screen 
shows: 

DESCRIPTION ?> 

Enter a description for the message (up to 32 
characters). The screen shows: 

ENTER TE XT, TYPE CONTRO L C TO END 

Type the message, using a carriage return to start 
a new line as necessary . Backspace is the only 
editing feature available in message creation. Press 
(CTRLl © to end the message and send it to the 
DeskMate. The DeskMate Remote Menu displays. 

28 



DISCONNECT 
FROM HOST 

Passwd 

Use Option 6 to disconnect communication between 
the remote site and the host (DeskMate). The 
screen shows: 

DISCONNECTED BY HOST 

Press (BREAK) at the HOST screen in DeskMate 
after disconnecting communication from the remote 
site. DeskMate returns to the Main Menu. 

Press (CLEAR) (]J to assign a password for restricting access to 
DeskMate on initial entry into the system and on exiting the HOST 
security mode . The screen shows: 

Enter New Password : 

Type a password of up to 8 characters. A valid password begins with 
a letter and contains no punctuation or blanks. Press (ENTER). The 
Main Menu appears. 

Select 

Use SELECT to define more than one data file for deletion. Position 
the marker on the first file you want to select. Press (CLEAR) CID. 
Now use the OJ to position the marker on the last file for selection 
(in the same application column), and DELETE the files . 

29 

2 



2 
Copy 

Press (CLEAR) ClJ to duplicate a selected data file on diskette. The 
screen shows: 

FROM : filename TO : 

Enter a filename for the new file . 

Delete 

Press (CLEAR) (]J to delete all selected files from the DeskMate 
diskette . 

If no fi les are selected, Enter filename to Delete: filename appears. 
Enter a filename , or press (ENTER) to delete the file currently under 
the marker. 

Swap 

Press (CLEAR) (ID to change, or swap, data diskettes. Also use SWAP 
to designate a drive other than Drive 1 on which to store data files. 
Enter the number of the diskette drive for the swap . Change 
diskettes , if applicable, then press any key to continue. 

30 



TEXT OVERVIEW 

The TEXT application is an easy-to-use, yet powerful text entry and 
editing program. Use TEXT to prepare letters , articles , and reports. 
TEXT replaces your notepad and typewriter, providing an easy way 
to type your notes and documents , using powerful editing features. 

You can search for or search for and replace a word or phrase in your 
document, rearrange, delete , and insert text, and change the format 
of your document. You can also print documents, combine documents, 
and save all or a portion of a document to diskette. 

Help 
Screens 

The two TEXT HELP screens contain brief summaries of the 
functions and ways to use them. Within the TEXT application, press 
(E2) for the subfunctions. Then , press (CLEAR) CID. After the first 
HELP screen displays, press (ENTER) for the second screen. ~ 
returns to the TEXT screen. 

31 



3 
USING 
TEXT 

To open an existing document file , position the marker over the 
filename , and press (ENTER). The first entry/edit screen for that 
document displays. Begin editing the document. 

To create a new document file , place the marker over Text and press 
(ENTER). A blank entry/edit screen for a new document file displays. 
Begin typing the document . A blank entry/edit screen for a new 
document file displays. Begin typing the document. 

Typing and Editing 
a Document 

Whether you are creating a new document or editing an existing one , 
TEXT begins in the ADD (insertion) mode. Everything you type is 
inserted at the current marker position, and any test following the 
marker is shifted to the right one space for every character inserted. 

The first 22 lines of the TEXT edit screen are for typing and editing 
your document. (The TEXT functions display on the last two lines.) 
After you complete the twenty-second line, the screen "scrolls," or 
moves up line by line, to let you continue. To see a line after it has 
scrolled off the screen, press CD until the line appears. Press CD to 
return to the last line you were typing or editing. 

Defining and Manipulating 
Blocks of Text 

TEXT allows you to define sections, or blocks, of text in a document 
so that you can duplicate (COPY ), DELETE, and move (INSERT) 
text within your document. 

32 



To define a text block, place the marker on the first character for the 
block, then press (CLEAR) CID. Move the marker to the last character 
for the block, or press (CLEAR) (]J, and enter a search string to define 
everything from the current marker position to that string. All 
highlighted text is selected. Immediately COPY or DELETE the text . 
If you choose any other function or exit the document before you 
manipulate the text , the block is unselected. 

To INSERT text elsewhere in your document: First, select a block, 
then press (CLEAR) CZ] to COPY it to the copy buffer. A duplicate of 
the text block is made . Position the marker wherever you want to 
INSERT the text , and press (CLEAR) CI). The text block is inserted. 

To DELETE text from your document: First, select a block, then 
press [CLEAR) (ID. The text block is deleted. 

To move text from one place to another in your document: First , 
select a block, then press [CLEAR) CZ] to COPY it to the copy buffer. 
Position the marker where you want to INSERT the text, and press 
(CLEAR) CI). Next, use the deletion instructions above to delete the 
selected block from its original location. 

See "TEXT FUNCTIONS" for more information. 

33 

3 



3 
Arrow 
Keys 

Use the arrow keys to move the marker a character or line at a time . 
Pressing (SHIFT) or (CLEAR) along with the arrow keys moves the 
marker more rapidly. Refer to Table 4 for exact marker movement. 

Key by itself 

G one character to 
the right 

G one character to 
the left 

CD one line up in 
the current 
column 

CD one line down in 

with (SHIFT) 
moves the marker: 

to the right margin of 
the current line 

to the left margin of 
the current line 

to the top of the screen 
in the current column, 
or the top of the 
previous screen if 
already at the top 

to the bottom of the 

with (CLEAR) 

Not used 

Not used 

to the beginning 
of the document 

to the end of the 
the current screen in the current document 
column column, or the bottom 

of the next screen if 
already at the bottom 

Table 4. TEXT Marker Movement Keys. 

Printing a 
Document 

You can print a single screen or all of a TEXT document. To print an 
entire document, use the PRINT function in TEXT. (See "TEXT 
FUNCTIONS - Print.") 

Use the SCREEN subfunction to print everything currently on the 
screen except the label lines. Use the FIND function or the arrow 
keys to display the text you want to print . 

34 



TEXT 
FUNCTIONS 

When a document is opened (created or opened for editing), the first 
page of that document is displayed. The functions available are 
displayed at the bottom of the screen . 

Use these functions to manipulate the text within your document 
and from document to document . To use a function , hold down the 
(CLEAR) key, and press the number for the desired function . 

Find 

Press (CLEAR) (I) to search for and FIND a string of up to 40 
characters. The following prompt appears: 

Search string: 

If you previously searched for a string, that string also appears . Type 
the string you want, and press (ENTER). If the string is found , the 
line containing the string displays at the top of the screen. To find 
the next occurrence of the string, press (CLEAR) CID again , then press 
(ENTER) to use the same search string. 

Note: Uppercase and lowercase differences are ignored in search 
strings. 

Print 

Press (CLEAR) OJ to PRINT the entire document. Make sure your 
printer is ready, and that the printer settings are correct in the 
PRINTER subfunction (CE:2) ,then (CLEAR) C[)l. To stop printing, hold 
down the (BREAK) key until the printer stops. 

35 

3 



3 
Add/Replace 

Press (CLEAR) ~ to toggle TEXT between the ADD and REPLACE 
modes. ADD (insertion) is the default mode. Everything you type is 
inserted (added) at the current marker position, and any text 
following the marker is shifted to the right one space for every 
character inserted. 

In REPLACE (overstrike) mode, each character you type overstrikes 
(replaces) the character under the marker. The text is not moved. 
Note that you cannot replace a carriage return. You must skip over a 
carriage return when in this mode, toggle to ADD mode and insert 
characters in front ot it, and/or use DELETE to remove it . 

Format 

You can format the screen to any width you choose. For example, you 
may want to use the same width as your printed document so that 
you can see how it will look when printed. The maximum screen 
width is 79 characters. 

Press (CLEAR) (]J to specify the screen FORMAT you want to use for 
your document. The following prompt appears: 

Line width = 70 new value: 

Enter the number of characters you want to appear across each line 
on the screen. 

Merge 

Press (CLEAR) rn to MERGE (combine) a copy of another document 
with this document. The following prompt appears: 

Enter merge filename: 

36 



Enter the name of the document file that you want to MERGE into 
your document. The length of the document file is checked and, if 
there is enough room, it is copied into the document at the current 
marker position. 

If there is not enough room in your document for the entire MERGE 
document file , the merge is canceled, and the screen shows: 

Not enough memory 

Press (ENTER) to continue. 

Save 

Press (CLEAR) ffi to SAVE a copy of this document to a diskette file . 
The following prompt appears: 

Enter save fi lename: 

Enter the name of the file to which you wish to SAVE this document. 
Use standard file name format (fi/,ename.ext:d ). If you do not enter a 
filename , the document name is used , and the file is saved onto Drive 
1 or the drive you specified in the Main Menu SWAP function . 

Select 

Use SELECT to define a word or block of text in order to perform 
some other operation on it. Position the marker on the first character 
you want to select, and press (CLEAR) (]J. Then, use the arrow keys 
to place the marker over the last character for the block, or press 
(CLEAR) (I), and enter a search string to select everything from the 
current marker position to that string. All highlighted text between 
the first and current marker positions is selected. 

After you select your text, COPY or DELETE it, as appropriate. 
Press (BREAK) if you decide not to use the text you have selected. If 
you use any other operation or exit the TEXT function before you 
COPY or DELETE, the text is unselected . 

37 

3 



3 
You can use the FIND function to display text for selecting. Use 
FIND to search for the first character, word, or string you want to 
include in your text block. Then select the block as usual. 

Copy 

Press (CLEAR) aJ to place all selected text in the copy buffer. COPY 
does not delete the text, but merely makes a duplicate of it , which 
you can INSERT somewhere else in your document or COPY to a 
diskette file. COPY can also save all or part of a document file to 
diskette or duplicate a diskette file and copy it to this document . 

To INSERT copy buffer text at another location: First select a text 
block, then move the marker to the appropriate position, and press 
(CLEAR) (ID. The text is inserted at that position. 

To COPY text to or from a diskette file, press (CLEAR) (L) again. 
(When copying from a diskette file , do not select text before you use 
COPY. ) The following prompt appears: 

From: To: 

Enter the name of the diskette file from which you wish to COPY 
text into this document. The file is inserted at the current marker 
position. 

To copy the text currently in the copy buffer, press (ENTER) to move to 
the To: prompt. Enter the name of the diskette file to which you wish 
to copy the text. The text is appended to that file. 

If there is not enough room in your document for the entire COPY 
document file, the copy is canceled, and the screen shows: 

Not enough memory 

Press (ENTER) to continue. 

38 



Delete 

Press (CLEAR) 00 to DELETE all selected text. The text is 
immediately deleted. If no text is selected, the character under the 
marker is deleted. 

Insert 

Press (CLEAR) ~ to INSERT the contents of the copy buffer at the 
current marker position. 

If there is not enough room in your document for the entire INSERT 
document file, t he copy is canceled, and the screen shows: 

Not enough memory 

Press (ENTER) to continue. 

Exchange 

Press (CLEAR) CD to search for a string and replace it with another 
string. The screen shows: 

Search string : 

Enter the string you wish to replace. The screen shows: 

Replacement str ing: 

Enter the string you wish to exchange for the search string. The first 
occurrence of the string is found. The screen shows: 

Replace? (Y/ Nl 

Press CY) to replace this, and each successive occurrence of the 
string. Press 00 to skip those that you do not wish to replace with 
the new string. Press (BREAK) at any time to cancel any further 
exchanges. 

39 

3 





WORKSHEET OVERVIEW 

WORKSHEET performs mathematical operations on data in rows 
and columns. This "worksheet" concept lets you easily perform 
complex calculations for budgeting, forecasting, statistical analysis, 
engineering, and many other previously tedious tasks . 

In addition to the calculations, you can also search for data (FIND), 
enter TEXT, use a specific data FORMAT, change column width 
(FORMAT), copy the current worksheet file to diskette or memory, or 
copy a file from diskette or memory to the current worksheet 
(MERGE, COPY), and DELETE or INSERT rows, columns, and 
worksheet data. You may also print all or part of a worksheet. 

Help 
Screens 

The five WORKSHEET HELP screens contain brief summaries of 
the functions and ways to use them. Within the WORKSHEET 
application, press~ for the subfunctions. Then, press (CLEAR) CO. 
After the first HELP screen displays, press (ENTER) for the second 
screen. (EID returns to the worksheet . 

The third HELP screen is for the FIND function . Press (CLEAR) 
CO for FIND, then~ for the subfunctions. Next, press (CLEAR) 
CO for FIND HELP. (EID returns to the worksheet. 

The fourth HELP screen is for the FORMULA function. Press 
(CLEAR) a) for FORMULA, then~ for the subfunctions. Next, press 
(CLEAR) CO for FORMULA HELP. (EID returns to the worksheet. 

The last HELP screen is for the FORMAT function . Press (CLEAR) 
CA) for FORMAT, then~ for the subfunctions. Next, press (CLEAR) 
CO for FORMAT HELP. (EID returns to the worksheet. 

41 



4 
THE WORKSHEET 

To open an existing worksheet file, position the marker over the 
filename, and press (ENTER). The first worksheet screen for that file 
displays. 

To create a new worksheet file, place the marker over Worksheet, and 
press (ENTER). An empty worksheet screen displays for a new file. 

IDRKSHEEI' [TABLE l ,02/25/84 l,0:3llam 
1 2 3 4 5 6 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

lll 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

Select Carrnand : 
R lCl Free Menory 5445 
[.01 [11 [2] [3] [4] [SJ [6] [7] [8] [9] 
FIND CAIC FURMJLA. TEm' FURMAT MERGE SELECT (X)PY DELETE INSERT 

Row numbers appear down the left side of the screen , in the Row 
Label area. Column numbers appear across the top of the screen 
(Column Label area). The default width for all columns is ten 
characters. 

Seventeen rows and seven columns (more or less, according to the 
width you set) display on the screen at one time. This is the 
"window" concept; a portion of the worksheet is extracted for viewing 
or editing. There are up to 99 rows and columns available in each 
worksheet. Use the arrow keys or the FIND function to move from 
window to window in the worksheet. 

Each intersection of a row and a column is a "cell." You enter, 
calculate , and manipulate text , formulas , and numbers , using cells . 
The solid rectangular box (highlighted area) is the entry marker. 
Use the entry marker to mark a cell in which you wish to enter data . 

42 



The data entry line, command line, and cell status line appear near 
the bottom of the screen. 

It 
Select Command: 
R lC 1 xxxxxx Free Memory xxxx 

The marker marks the data entry line. Add data to the worksheet by 
positioning the entry marker on the correct cell and entering the 
data on this line. 

Next is the command line, which either prompts you to select a 
command (function) or to perform some action for the function you 
are currently using. Error messages and warnings also display on 
this line. 

The next line, cell status, shows the cell currently highlighted by the 
ent~y marker ( R lC 1) . The formula or cell text contained in that cell 
displays to the right of the cell number. Number displays if it is a 
numeric cell. The amount of Free Memory displays at the end of this 
line. 

The WORKSHEET functions display on the last two lines. 

43 

4 



4 
Arrow 
Keys 

Use the arrow keys to move the entry marker from cell to cell and to 
the Row and Column Labels. The arrow keys move the marker a cell 
at a time, in the direction of the arrow. Press (SHIFT) or (CLEAR) 
along with an arrow key to move the marker more rapidly. See 
Table 5. 

Key by itself with (SHIFTl with (CLEAR) 
moves the marker: 

G one cell (or to the last column on to Column 99 in 
Column Label) to the screen, or to the the current row 
the right last column on the 

next screen if the 
entry marker is in the 
last column 

G one cell (or to the first column on to Column 1, or 
Column Label) to the screen, or to the to the Row Label 
the left first column on the if entry marker 

previous screen if the is in Column 1 
entry marker is in the 
first column 

OJ one cell ( or Row to the first row on the to Row 1, or to 
Label) up screen, or to the first the Column 

row on the entry Label if the 
marker is in the first marker is in Row 
row 1 

CD one cell ( or Row to the last row on the to Row 99 in the 
Label) down screen, or to the last current column 

row on the next screen 
if the entry marker is 
in the last row 

Table 5. WORKSHEET Marker Movement Keys. 

44 



Setting Up 
a Worksheet 

When you create a WORKSHEET file , a blank worksheet is shown. 
Determine the information you want to display and calculate, noting 
the format and length of your headings and numeric data. The 
column width defaults to ten characters (9999999.99). 

No setup procedures are necessary if you use the default column 
width. You may begin entering your worksheet data right away. You 
may , however, tailor the worksheet more specifically to your needs, 
using FORMAT. 

To change the column width, press (CLEAR) OJ while the entry 
marker is in Row 1. The marker moves up into the Column Label 
area. Move the marker onto a column you want to change. To change 
all columns to the same width, move the entry marker to the column 
Label area, and press (CLEAR) (JJ for FORMAT. The following 
message appears on the command line: 

Change column width. Specify {ALL, Widtht {Col. no., Width}), {Width} 

Type ALL, and the new width to change the width of all columns, 
1-99 (for example, ALL,12 (ENTER)). Type a column number, a 
comma, and the new width to change the width of a specific column 
(for example, C5,12 (ENTER)). Type only the new width to change the 
width of the current column (for example, 12 (ENTER)) . 

Adding Data 
to a Worksheet 

After you set up the column widths, you are ready to add data to 
your worksheet. There are four types of data you can enter: numeric 
data, formulas , cell text, and block TEXT. 

45 

4 



4 
To add numeric data to a cell, position the entry marker on the cell , 
and type the data. (The program uses the default of seven digits , a 
decimal , and two decimal places, but you can change the data to 
almost any numeric format .) As you type , the data appears both in 
the cell and on the data entry line . Press (ENTER) or an arrow key 
after you complete the cell. 

You may add a formula to a single cell or all selected cells . To enter a 
formula into a cell , position the entry marker on that cell. Press 
(CLEAR) (2J to mark the cell for FORMULA entry, then enter the 
formula on the data entry line . After you enter the formula , it 
appears on the cell status line. 

To enter a formula into several cells, select the cells, using (CLEAR) 
(§]. Next, mark them for FORMULA entry, then enter the formula . 

Add cell text (row and column headings , and so forth ) as you would 
numeric data . If you want to use a heading consisting entirely of 
numbers, type one or more spaces in the cell to mark it as 
non-numeric. 

You may also select a block of cells in which to enter text . When you 
do this , the text is not bound by each individual cell but by the 
selected block as a whole. Press (CLEAR) CI) to mark the selected 
area as a TEXT block , and enter text into it. Press (BREAK) to leave 
the TEXT mode. 

See "WORKSHEET FUNCTIONS" for more information on 
FORMAT, SELECT, FORMULA, and TEXT. 

46 



Performing 
Calculations 

WORKSHEET calculates data according to cell contents, from left to 
right and top to bottom. You calculate two or more cells in a row or 
column. For example, consider the following worksheet: 

[ 1 )[ 2 )[ 3 )[ 4 )[ 5 
1 DESCRIPTION July August Septem Average 
2 Expend Expend Expend Expend 
3 Total Expend 500.00 300.00 250.00 
4 Less:Pers Exp 100.00 0.00 50.00 
5 
6 Total Expend 

Cells 3 ,5 and 4,5 use AVG to find the average (mean) values of Rows 
3 and 4. The formula is AVG (C2 ) for each of these two cells. 
(Average all numeric cells in the current row from the specified to 
the current column .) Any non-numeric data is skipped. 

Cells 6,2, 6,3, 6,4, and 6,5 use an arithmetic operator (-) to find the 
difference of Rows 3 and 4. Because each of these four cells uses the 
same formula , R3-R4, first select the cells , then enter the formula on 
the data entry line. 

Note that you can also select the cells, then enter R3C2-R4C2 as the 
formula. When WORKSHEET enters a formula into selected cell s, it 
adjusts for the appropriate row or column. (The formula would appear 
as R3C3-R4C3 in Cell 6,3, R3C4-R4C4 in Cell 6 ,4, and so forth .) 

After you complete the entries to calculate and the formulas to use 
in calculations, simply press (CL EAR) (I) to CALCULATE the entire 
worksheet. A result displays in every cell in which you entered a 
formula . 

If a calcu lated result is a smaller or larger number than 
WORKSHEET can display or if you attempt to divide a number by 
zero, an error message displays. *UNRFLO* displays for an underflow 
error; * 0 V RF LO* , for an overflow error; and * DIV BY 0 * , for a di vision 
by zero error. 

47 

4 



4 
WORKSHEET 
FUNCTIONS 

The WORKSHEET functions display at the bottom of the screen. To 
use a function, hold down the (CLEAR) key, and press the number for 
the desired function . 

Find 

Press (CLEAR) 00 to search for and FIND a specific text string or a 
specific cell. The following prompt appears: 

Specify string or RxxCyy: 

Enter the cell text you want to FIND. The text must match the cell 
text exactly. If the string is found in one of the worksheet cells , the 
window containing that cell displays. The entry marker appears on 
the cell . 

When searching for a specific cell , only a valid cell number is 
allowed. Type R or C, the row or column number, a comma, then C 
or R, and the column or row number. The window containing that 
cell displays. The entry marker appears on the cell. 

Note that you cannot search for a string entered using the TEXT 
function. FIND searches for data by cell and therefore disregards 
TEXT, since it is not cell oriented. Note also that you cannot search 
for a formula. 

Cale 

Press (CLEAR) CD to CALCULATE the worksheet you set up. Also 
use this to recalculate a worksheet in which you make changes. 
Results of the calculation display in the cells in which formulas were 
entered. 

If a cell contains a reference to another cell that is not yet calculated 
(to a cell to the right and /or below it), it creates a reference error. 

48 



Cells which contain a reference error are left blank. After the 
referred-to cell is calculated you may obtain the correct calculation 
by pressing {CLEAR) CD a second time. 

After you save a calculated worksheet, there is no need to 
recalculate it when you re-enter that worksheet . 

Formula 

To enter a formula into a cell , position the entry marker on that cell. 
Press (CLEAR) (]J to mark the cell for FORMULA entry, then enter 
the formula on the data entry line . 

To enter a formula into several cells, select the cells , using (CLEAR) 
(]J and the arrow keys. Next, mark them for formula entry, then 
enter the formula . 

Within a formula , mathematical operations are performed from left 
to right. Parenthetical operations are performed first , multiplication 
and division second, and addition and subtraction last. When 
parentheses are nested, the innermost operations are performed first . 
The operations available for use in formulas are given in Table 6. 

+ 

AVG 

CMT 

Entering Formulas 

between two cells: 

Addition 
Subtraction 

* Multiplication 
Division 
Power 

for a row, column, or selected block: 

Average (mean) of the 
values 
Cumulative sum of the 
column 

MIN 
RMT 

SUM 

Minimum value 
Cumulative sum of the 
row 
Sum of the values 

MAX Maximum value 

ABS 
ATN 
cos 
EXP 
INT 

for a cell: 

Absolute Value LOG Logarithm 
Arctangent SGN Sign 
Cosine SIN Sine 
Exponential SQR Square root 
Integer truncation TAN Tangent 

Table 6. Formula Operations. 

49 

4 



4 
Two special characters are also available. A question mark (?) in a 
cell indicates a constant that is entered at the time of calculation 
(CALC ). A number sign(#) in a formula indicates that the cell 
number is not adjusted for each successive row or column, but 
remains constant. The # is required in CMT and RMT formulas , but 
is useful in other formulas as well. 

Following are examples of formulas using some of these operations. 

?CONSTANT! Sets up the current cell for entry of a constant (in 
this example, named CONSTANTl ) at the time of 
calculation 

(Rl + R2)/R3C4 Adds Cells 1 and 2 in the current column, then 
divides their sum by the value of Cell R3C4 

(C3)- (R1C4) Subtracts the value of the cell in Row 1, Column 4 
from the value of the cell Column 3 of the current 
row 

(RlC2/100 

C6R3!3 

ABS(R2C3) 

ATN(R3C5) 

AVG(Cl) 

Multiplies two cells in the same row 

Divides the value of the cell in Row 1, Column 2 by 
100 

Calculates the cube of the value of the cell in Row 
3, Column 6 

Multiplies the value of the cell in Row 2, Column 3 
by - 1 if (and only if) it is a negative number 
(absolute value) 

Displays the arctangent of the value of Cell R3C5 
- the angle that has its tangent equal to the value 
of Cell R3C5 (the result displays in radians; use 
ATN(R3C5)*57.29578 to display the arctangent in 
degrees) 

Adds all the values in the current row, beginning 
with Column 1, up to the current cell, skipping any 
non-numeric data , and divides by the number of 
numeric cells added 

50 



CMT(#R4C3) 

COS(R3C5) 

EXP(R4C3) 

INT(R4C2) 

LOG(R2C4) 

MAX(C4) 

MIN(Rl) 

Gives a cumulative total in the current cell or each 
selected cell for Column 3, beginning with Row 4. 
For example: 

3 J [ 4 J 
4 5.00 
5 10.00 
6 20 .00 

If Cells 4, 5, and 6 of Column 4 are selected and 
the above formula is entered, calculation produces 
the following results: 

[ 3 J [ 4 J 
4 5.00 5.00 
5 10 .00 15.00 
6 20.00 35.00 

If you enter the formula only in Cell 6 of Column 4, 
the result is: 

[ 3 J [ 4 J 
4 5.00 
5 10 .00 
6 20.00 35.00 

Displays the cosine of the value of Cell R3C5 (use 
COS((R3C5)* .01745329) if the value in Cell R3C5 
is in degrees instead of radians) 

Displays e raised to the power of the value of Cell 
4,3 (Napierian, or natural exponential e') 

Displays the truncated value of Cell R4C2 

Displays the logarithm to the base 10 of the value 
of Cell R2C4 

Displays the maximum value of the current row, 
from Column 4 to the current cell , skipping any 
non-numeric data 

Displays the minimum value in the current column , 
from Row 1 to the current cell , skipping any non• 
numeric data 

51 

4 



4 
RMT(#R4C3) 

SGN(R3C4) 

SIN(R2Cl) 

SQR(R5Cl) 

SUM(R5) 

TAN(R2C3) 

Gives a cumulative total in the current cell or each 
selected cell for Row 4, beginning with Column 3. 
For example: 

3][4][5 ] 

4 5 .00 10.00 20.00 
5 

If Cells 3, 4, and 5 of Row 5 are selected, and the 
above formula is entered, calculation produces the 
following results: 

3 [4][5] 

4 5.00 10.00 20.00 
5 5.00 15.00 35.00 

If you enter the formula only in Cell 5 of Row 5, the 
result is: 

3][4 ][ 5] 

4 5.00 10.00 20.00 
5 35.00 

Displays the sign of the value in Cell R3C4 (0 if the 
argument is zero , 1.00 if the sign is positive, and 
- 1.00 if the sign is negative) 

Displays the sine of the value of Cell R2C3 (use 
SIN((R2Cl)* .01745329) if the value in Cell R2C3 
is in degrees instead of radians) 

Displays the square root of the value of Cell R5Cl 

Displays the sum of all the values in the current 
column, from Row 5 to the current cell , skipping 
any non-numeric data 

Displays the tangent of the value of Cell R2C3 ( use 
TAN((R2C3* .01745329) if the value of Cell R2C3 
is in degrees instead of radians) 

52 



Text 

If you require more space for text than a single cell , or if you want a 
more formal-looking worksheet, you may select a block of cells in 
which to enter TEXT. The TEXT boundaries are defined by the 
selected block as a whole, rather than each individual cell in the 
block. The program creates a window for writing, editing, and 
manipulating TEXT. 

Press (CLEAR) (]) to enter (or edit existing) TEXT in a selected area. 
Word wrapping is automatic, and you may use limited editing 
features in TEXT. cm deletes the TEXT character under the marker. 
(CLEAR) 00 deletes text from the entry marker to the end of the 
word. (Note that you must use an uppercase W .) (CLEAR) ® deletes 
text from the entry marker to the end of the paragraph (the 
paragraph end is denoted by # ). (CLEAR) CI) deletes text from the 
entry marker to the end of the TEXT block. 

You may also enlarge a TEXT block. Select a block that completely 
encloses the present TEXT block. Press (CLEAR) (]). The TEXT block 
enlarges. (Note that you cannot combine two existing TEXT blocks.) 
Partial TEXT may be selected, then copied or merged, but the TEXT 
is copied as individual cells. Press (BREAK) to exit TEXT. 

Format 

Use FORMAT to change column widths . Press (CLEAR) (I) while the 
entry marker is in Row 1. The marker moves up into the Column 
Label area . Move the marker onto a column you want to change. To 
change all columns to the same width , move the entry marker to the 
Column Label area, and press (CLEAR) @ for FORMAT. The 
following message appears on the command line: 

Change column width . Specify {ALL, Width}, {Co l. no ., Width}, {Width} 

Type ALL, and the new width to change the width of columns 1 - 99 
(for example, ALL,12). Type a column number, a comma, and the 
new width to change the width of a specific column (for example, 
C5,12). Type only the new width to change the width of the current 
column (for example, 12). 

53 

4 



4 
Also use FORMAT to specify a certain number format for existing 
cell data. Place the entry marker on the cell you want to change, and 
press (CLEAR) @:). The screen shows: 

Specify format- L R D I $: 

At the data entry line, enter the letter for the format you wish to 
use , as follows : 

L = left-justified 
R = right-justified 
D = decimal (enter number of decimal places, up to 14) 
I = integer (whole number) 
$ = dollar format (two digits after the decimal) 

(Note that you may enter more than 14 digits after a decimal , but 
precision is lost after 14.) You may also select a group of cells for 
which to specify a format. 

Merge 

Press (CLEAR) ([) to save a selected block to diskette , or insert data 
from a diskette file at the current marker position , if nothing is 
selected. One of the following prompts displays : 

Enter Save filename : 

or 

Enter Load filename: 

At the data entry prompt, enter the name of the file in which you 
wish to SAVE the selected block , or from which you wish to LOAD 
and insert at the current marker position. (If TEXT is encountered 
while saving, and the entire TEXT block is not included in the 
selected area, the TEXT is copied as individual cell s.) 

54 



Select 

SELECT defines a block of the worksheet on which to perform some 
other operation. Position the entry marker on the first cell for the 
block, and press (CLEAR) @ . Move the marker to the last cell you 
wish to include. All selected cells are highlighted. 

After you select the block , use FORMULA, TEXT, FORMAT, 
MERGE, COPY , DELETE, or PRINT on the block. If you use any 
other function or exit the worksheet, the block is unselected. 

Copy 

Press (CLEAR) CD to place a selected area in the copy buffer. If TEXT 
is encountered and the entire TEXT block is not included, the TEXT 
is copied as individual cells . Use INSERT to place the contents of the 
copy buffer in another area on the worksheet. 

If no cells are selected, press (CLEAR) CD to place the current 
contents of the copy buffer into a document (TEXT file ). The screen 
shows: 

Enter f il ename : 

Enter the name of the document file. 

Delete 

In a Row or Column Label , press (CLEAR) (IJ to DELETE the entire 
row or column. All formulas and TEXT blocks are adjusted to 
correctly reflect the row or column deletion. 

On the worksheet, press (CLEAR) (IJ to DELETE the data in the 
current cell or all selected cells . If TEXT is encountered and the 
entire TEXT block is not included in the selected area , the TEXT is 
skipped, and deletion continues with the next non-TEXT cell. 

55 

4 



4 
Insert 

In a Row or Column Label, press (CLEAR) (I) to INSERT a blank row 
or column at the current row or column position. All formulas and 
TEXT blocks are adjusted to correctly reflect the row or column 
addition. Note that if you add a new row or column above or to the 
left of a TEXT block , data in any row or column pushed "under" the 
TEXT block is lost. 

On the worksheet, press (CLEAR) (I) to INSERT the contents of the 
copy buffer at the current entry marker position. 

Print 

Press (CLEAR) ® to PRINT the selected area of the worksheet or 
the current window if no area is selected. An area selected for 
printing may include the entire worksheet. Make sure your printer is 
set correctly (in Subfunction 5, PRINTER ) before you use the PRINT 
function. 

Outcomes 

Press (CLEAR) C[) to clear OUTCOMES on the worksheet. Any 
formulas or other data remain intact; only calculated results are 
cleared. 

56 



FILER OVERVIEW 

The FILER application provides information storage and retrieval. 
FILER is similar in function to a card indexing system and is easy 
to set up, maintain, and access. You can refer to the files you set up 
at any time. 

FILER allows you to set up your own data entry form for each file so 
that you can include any information in any format . You can sort or 
search for a record by any of the fields you set up on the FILER form . 
You can also automatically dial a phone number listed in your file , 
print records or list them to the screen, combine two FILER files , 
add or delete records from the file , and copy records to another disk 
file. 

Help 
Screens 

The five FILER HELP screens contain brief summaries of the 
functions and ways to use them. Within the FILER application, press 
(f2) for the subfunctions. Then, press (CLEAR) (IJ. After the first 
HELP screen displays, press (ENTER) for the second screen. (E3) 
returns to the main FILER screen. 

The third HELP screen is for the FIND function . Press (CLEAR) 
(IJ for FIND, then (£2) for the subfunctions . Next press (CLEAR) CIJ 
for FIND HELP. (E3) returns to the FILER FIND screen. 

The fourth HELP screen is for the DISPLAY function . Press (CLEAR) 
CI) for DISPLAY, then (f2) for the subfunctions. Next , press (CLEAR) 
(IJ for DISPLAY HELP. (E3) returns to the FILER DISPLAY screen. 

The last screen is for the FORM function . Press (CLEAR) GJ for 
FORM, then (£2) for the subfunctions. Next, press (CLEAR) C1J for 
FORM HELP. (E3) returns to the FILER FORM screen. 

57 



5 
USING 
FILER 

To open an existing file , position the marker over the filename, and 
press [ENTER). The first record in that file displays. 

To create a new file , place the marker over Fi ler and press (ENTERl. A 
blank FORM screen appears. 

Set up a form for a new file , following the instructions outlined in 
"Setting Up a Form" and "FILER FUNCTIONS - Form." 

When you open an existing file , one for which a form is defined, the 
first record (according to the ORDER you set) displays. A blank 
FILER entry screen displays if a file form exists, but no records are 
currently in the file. 

Examine or change the displayed record , or press (CLEAR) G to 
display the next record. If no records are in the file (a blank record 
form displays), you may enter the data for your first record . (See 
"Adding Records." 

Setting up 
a Form 

Before you enter records into a file, you must set up a FORM for that 
file . (If no form exists for a file, the FILER - FORM screen displays 
after you open the file.) Set up the labels and fields you want to 
include in your file . (See "FILER FUNCTIONS - Form" for more 
information.) 

If you plan to MERGE this file with another, the forms for the two 
files must be identical. You may want to make a copy of the current 
file before you add any records, to assure that the two forms are 
identical. (See "Merge - Copying a form to use in another file .") 

58 



Adding 
Records 

After you set up a form , a blank form displays for record entry . (If 
you are opening an existing file , the first record in the file displays . 
Edit the record , or press (CLEAR) (ID to display a blank form .) 

The entry screens are always in the overstrike mode; each character 
replaces the character at the current marker position. Type the 
appropriate data for each field . Alphanumeric (letters and numbers) 
fields are left-justified. Numeric fields are aligned around the decimal 
or right-justified if there is no decimal. Press (ENTER) after each field . 
Use the arrow keys to move through the data fields as desired. 

Press (CLEAR) CID to add the record and display another blank form . 
(E3) adds the record and returns to the main FILER screen. 

As you add records , they automatically sort by the primary key field , 
as determined by the form . If you used the ORDER function, records 
sort by the key fields first , then the rest of the fields in descending 
order if necessary. Records sort correctly, regardless of the order in 
which they are added . 

59 

5 



5 
Arrow 
Keys 

Use the arrow keys to move the marker a character or line at a time 
Pressing (SHIFT) or (CLEAR) along with the arrow keys moves the 
marker more rapidly. See Table 7. 

Key by itself with (SHIFTl with (CLEAR) 
moves the marker: 

G one character to to the field to the next FIND 
the right area in FORM match or to the 

next record 

G one character to to the Label area to the previous 
the left in FORM FIND match or 

to the previous 
record 

OJ one line up in to the first field to the first FIND 
the current on the screen match or to the 
column or to the first record on 
first character in file 
the previous field 

co one line down in to the last field to the last FIND 
the current on the screen match or to the 
column or to the last record on 
first character in file 
the next field 

Table 7. FILER Marker Movement Keys. 

60 



Printing 
Records 

You can print all or part of a FILER file. To print one, several, or all 
records, use the PRINT function . (See "FILER FUNCTIONS -
Print.") The records print horizontally across the paper. 

You can also use the SCREEN subfunction to print a single record. 
Screen prints the record in the same format as it appears on the 
screen. Use the FIND function or the arrow keys to display the 
record you want to print. 

61 

5 



5 
FILER 
FUNCTIONS 

The FILER functions display at the bottom of the screen. To use a 
function, hold down the (CLEAR) key, and press the number for the 
desired function . 

Find 

Press (CLEAR) CU to search for and FIND a record or group of 
records. The FIND function screen displays a blank form with the 
FIND functions (EQUAL, GREATER, LESS, RESET, MARK ) at the 
bottom of the screen. The marker is on the primary key (ORDER) 
field. 

Type the search data for each field (including * and ? if you wish ), 
and press (ENTER) or[D. Use * and ? as "wildcard" indicators. Type 
* before or after data in a field to disregard all characters that 
appear before or after the data , respectively. Use of? is similar, 
except that it causes only one character to be ignored. (Use wildcard 
indicators only if you use equal ( =) as the FIND operator.) Press 
(ENTER) or CD to skip any field. 

Press (CLEAR) and a function number CD, (]J, or (]J to set the FIND 
criteria EQUAL to, GREATER than or equal to, or LESS than or 
equal to the information you have typed in that field. The default is 
EQUAL. (Choose the function any time the marker is over the 
appropriate field - before , during , or after you enter the data. ) 

Press ~ to begin the search. If search criteria exists for more than 
one field , FIND searches for records that match all the criteria . All 
records that match the criteria are found, and the first one displays. 
Use (CLEAR) with the G and G keys to scroll forward or backward 
through the records. 

62 



Special FIND functions are : 

RESET 

M AR I< 

Call 

Press (CLEAR) (!) to RESET the FIND criteria. The 
records are reset, and the main FILER screen is 
displayed . 

Press (CLEAR) CID to MARK (or unmark) fields to 
appear when the DISPLAY and PRINT functions 
are used . Marked fields are visible - displayable or 
printable. An asterisk appears in the Label area of 
all visible fields . Invisible fields do not DISPLAY or 
PRINT. The default is visible . 

Press (CLEAR) CI) to dial any phone number currently highlighted. If 
you are using an auto dialing modem and a valid sequence of 
numbers is highlighted , the number is dialed. Pick up the telephone 
receiver for normal conversation. FILER operation resumes at the 
point at which you made the request. Check the Voice Dialing 
settings in TELECOM before you use CALL. 

Display 

Press (CLEAR) CI) to displays a list of all records that match the 
FIND criteria. 

A label line displays at the top of the screen. The data for the 
records chosen displays horizontally; the data for each field appears 
under its corresponding label. The length of each field is determined 
by the maximum length of data for that field . Two spaces are 
inserted between each field. 

Wrapping. If the records take up more than 80 characters across 
the screen , the records (label line and data lines) wrap to the next 
line, indented five spaces. 

63 

5 



5 
Eliminating fields from the display. If you do not wish to display 
certain fields , unmark those fields in FIND. 

Scrolling through the records. If more records are chosen to 
display than will fit on the screen, use the arrow keys to scroll 
through the records. (See "Arrow Keys.") 

Press (E3) to return to the main FILER screen. 

Print 

Press (CLEAR) (]J to PRINT a list of all records that match the 
FIND criteria. Make sure that you have first set the printer settings 
in Subfunction 5, PRINTER. 

The record list prints. A label line appears across the top of the 
paper. The data for the records chosen prints horizontally; each field 
appears under its corresponding label. The length of each field is 
determined by the length you set up in the FORM function. Two 
spaces are inserted between each field. 

Wrapping. If the records use more characters than are available on 
one line, the records (label line and data lines) wrap to the next line, 
indented five spaces. 

Eliminating fields from the list. If you do not wish to print certain 
fields, unmark those fields in FIND. 

Form 

Press (CLEAR) CI) to display the FORM screen. For each field you 
want to include in your record, you must set up a field in FORM. A 
form field line consists of a Label and a Field area. You can define a 
form with up to 21 fields. Press (E3) to save the form . 

64 



Defining a Label 

The left side of the screen is reserved for field labels. A label always 
begins at the left margin. Type one or more characters (up to 15) on 
a line in this area to create a new field on that line . Press (ENilID 
after you complete the label. The Label area fills in with a line of 
dots and a colon. The marker is positioned to set up the FORM for 
the Field area. 

Note: For blank lines between field lines, press (ENTER) or CO before 
you enter any characters in the Label area. 

Defining a Field Area 

Press CEHIEB) in the first position of the Field area to display a line 
of dots, and specify a maximum of 58 alphanumeric characters for 
the data in this field. (See "NUMBER" if you want to set up a 
numeric field .) Press (ENTER) again to move to the next line. 

You may also type up to 255 dots and press (ENilID for a maximum 
length equal to the number of dots you type. If the field length is 
greater than 58, it wraps to the Field area in the next line. The 
Label area on that line is left blank. 

You can also use "edit" characters - characters that convey a 
certain type of required entry - in either alphanumeric or numeric 
data fields . A common use of edit characters is for formatting 
telephone numbers; for example: 

(. .. ) ... -.... 

The parentheses and the dash are edit characters; they are skipped 
over during data entry. Use a comma (,) as an edit character in a 
numeric field to indicate the placement of a decimal point. 

65 

5 



5 
Form Functions 

Special FORM functions are: 

ORDER 

PA CI< 

NUMBER 

In data entry, records are sorted in the ORDER you 
set here. The ordered, or key, fields are sorted first , 
in ascending order. Then, the rest of the fields are 
sorted in their order of appearance on the screen. 
The priority number of ordered keys appears in the 
Label area on the screen . 

Press (CLEAR) CI] to make the field under the 
marker a key field . The screen shows: 

Priority number : 

Enter the next available priority for this key (in 1, 
2, 3 order). If you press (ENTER) without entering a 
priority number, the field is given the next available 
number (1 if no fields are ordered yet). The priority 
number appears in the Label area. 

If you choose a field that is already a key, press 
(ENTER) to leave the priority unchanged, or enter a 
new priority. If an existing priority is used , the 
priority numbers are shifted to allow for it . 

A priority number of 0 removes the key status of a 
field and reorders the keys . 

Press (CLEAR) CI) to PACK the file when the 
efficiency decreases because of many additions, 
deletions, and changes to records . The file efficiency 
(A, B, C, or D) displays on the FORM screen. PACK 
if the efficiency drops below B. If efficiency drops to 
D, it displays on the main FILER screen. Use 
PACK to recover lost diskette space. 

Press (CLEAR) CZ) to specifly the field under the 
marker as numeric field . A number sign (# ) 
appears in place of the colon for a numeric field. 
(Press (CLEAR) CZ) again to change the field back to 
alphanumeric .) 

66 



DELETE 

ADD 

Merge 

If the field is not yet set up, press (CLEAR) 00, then 
(ENTER) to set up the field as: 12 digits , a decimal , 
and 2 decimal places. (A comma represents a 
decimal in FORM.) You may edit the number of 
digits on either side of the decimal with ADD or 
DELETE. Data entered in the field aligns around 
the decimal. 

If the field is already defined , NUMBER simply 
right-justifies any data entered in the field when 
you display or print it . 

In the Field area, press (CLEAR) CI) to DELETE the 
character under the marker. 

In the Label area, press (CLEAR) CI) to DELETE 
the entire field , including the label. 

In the Field area, press (CLEAR) 00 to ADD one 
character at the current marker position. 

In the Label area, press (CLEAR) 00 to ADD a new 
field at the current marker position. All fields below 
the marker move down one line. 

Press (CLEAR) ffi to MERGE another FILER file into the current 
file . The screen shows: 

Merge from : 

Enter the name of the file you want to merge into thi s file. If the file 
forms are exactly the same, copies of all the records in the (from ) 
file are merged into this file . If duplicate records exist in the two 
files, the extra records are not merged into the file . 

67 

5 



5 
Copying a form to use in another file. When you merge two files , 
the forms of the files must be identical. Since one character difference 
makes the files incompatible, make a copy of this file after you set up 
your form (before you enter any records). You can do this at the 
operating system level or at the Main Menu. 

At TRSDOS Ready, type COPY oldfile /FIL:1 TO newflle /FIL:1 
(ENTER) to make a duplicate of the file . The first name is the file 
from which you are copying; the second is the destination file . 

Select 

SELECT the contents of a record for copying to a document file on 
diskette . Place the marker over the first field 's data to select, then 
press (CLEAR) (§). Move the marker to the last field to include. All 
selected data is highlighted. Now COPY the selected area. 

Copy 

Press~ CD to COPY to a document file on diskette the field 
contents of a selected record. The screen shows: 

TO: 

Enter the name of the diskette file into which you wish to COPY the 
data . The data appends to the specified document file . 

Delete 

Press (CLEAR) ([) to DELETE the record currently displayed. 

68 



Add 

Press (CLEAR) CI) to ADD a record to the file . A blank record form 
appears . Type the record data . Press (ENTER) after completing 
each field . 

When a record that you are adding or editing is displayed, press 
(CLEAR) CI) to update the record on the screen. A blank record form 
for adding another record displays. If you do not wish to add another 
record, press (E3) to update the record on the screen and return to the 
main FILER screen. 

69 

5 





TELECOM OVERVIEW 

TELECOM is a telecommunications application, designed for 
communication between the DeskMate computer and another 
computer running a host program. TELECOM can transmit and 
receive any type code , including machine-language. Hookup to the 
host computer may be over telephone lines or direct. 

Help 
Screens 

There are several TELECOM HELP screens. These screens contain 
brief summaries of the functions and ways to use them. Within the 
TELECOM application, press (£2) for the subfunctions. Then, press 
(CLEAR) CID to display general TELECOM HELP. HELP is also 
available for Modem Definition, Computer Dialing Definition , Voice 
Dialing Definition, Answer Mode Definition, and TERMINAL. 

Choose a function, then press (£2), then (CLEAR) CID to display HELP 
for that function . Press (ENTER) for each successive screen. ®) 
returns to the appropriate TELECOM screen. 

Setting the 
Status 

The first step in communicating with a host computer is to connect a 
modem to the DeskMate computer. Refer to your modem's operating 
instructions for details. 

71 



6 
After the modem is properly connected and set, place the marker over 
Telecom , and press (ENTER). The screen shows the Current (default) 
Telecom Status Settings: 

Telecan 112/25/85 lll:3llam 

current Status settio;is: 

Auto Dialing Modem • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • Yes No 
BAUD Rate • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • UJI' 15JI' 3Jl'II 6ll'JI' 12jJJI' 24flJI' 481111' 961111 
Ward Length • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 7 8 
Parity ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Even aid Nane 
Stop Bits • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • l 2 
SUpport :xa;/XOFF • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • Yes No 
ASCII Character Filter ••••••••••••••• Yes No 
Auto Line Feed • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • Yes No 
Self F.cho • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • Yes No 
Retries •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• II 

I.Ill 
RESEr 

[11 [21 [31 [41 
SELECI' Al!roI.0:; EDITLCG TERM 

IIJFFEl'\: 
(5] [61 
DISPIAY FIUNI' 

Used: 
[71 
51'\VE 

II Free: xxxxx 
[81 [91 
u:w:, CLEAR 

To change a setting, use the arrow keys to move the marker to the 
correct value, then press (ENTER). The new setting is highlighted. 
(Hold down (SHIFT ), and press [D,(I), G or G to move to the top 
line, bottom line, leftmost value, or rightmost value .) 

If you are using an Auto Dialing Modem, change the status to Yes. 
Note that if you are directly connecting the DeskMate as host to 
another computer, the Auto Dialing Modem status must be No. 

Refer to the host's requirement for BAUD Rate, Word Length, Parity , 
and number of Stop Bits settings. In most cases, you can use the 
default values. Check your modem's operating instructions for its 
maximum baud rate . (The 4800 and 9600 baud rates are for 
transmission between computers that are directly connected. ) 

If you use Support XON/OFF, transmission to a host computer stops 
when the host sends an XOFF. Transmission resumes when the host 
sends an XON. Also, TELECOM sends an XOFF to pause trans
mission from the host computer when data is coming in too fast for 
the input buffer to handle it . TELECOM sends an XON to resume 
transmission. 

72 



Turn on the ASCII Character Filter to display only codes 20-7F Hex, 
08, 09, 0A, 0C, 0D, and lB. The ASCII filter strips out all 
characters over 80 Hex and control characters except backspace, 
horizontal tab, line feed, form feed , carriage return, and escape. 

Turn on the Auto Line Feed to add a line feed (X'0A') after each 
carriage return (X'0D') received. Turn the option off to accept 
incoming line feeds and carriage returns "as is." 

Use the Self Echo option if the host does not echo the text you send 
(half duplex). If the host echoes the text, turn off the Self Echo (full 
duplex). 

Enter the number of Retries you want if, when you are dialing a 
phone number or executing an automatic logon sequence, No Carrier 
is detected. 

73 

6 



6 
TELECOM 
FUNCTIONS 

The TELECOM functions display at the bottom of the screen. To use 
a function , hold down the (CLEAR) key, and press the number for the 
desired function. 

Reset 

Press (CLEAR) CI] to RESET the TELECOM Status screen to the 
default settings . Current settings are always highlighted . 

Select 

Press (CLEAR) (I) to change the current status line to the setting 
under the marker. Alternately, you may place the marker on a 
setting, and press (ENTER) to select it. At Auto Dialing Modem , 
selecting Yes displays the Modem Definition screen. Following are the 
Modem Definition functions for voice dialing, computer dialing, and 
answer mode. 

COMP Computer Dialing Definition defines the dialing 
sequence your modem uses when executing auto 
logon sequences in TERMINAL. (This is the dialing 
sequence, not the logon sequence .) Determine the 
specific dialing sequence for your modem, then press 
(CLEAR) (I) to display the Computer Dialing 
Definition functions. 

Press (CLEAR) (I) to send the phone NUMBER to the 
DeskMate modem. Send Phone Number to Modem 
appears on the screen. 

74 



VOICE 

Press (CLEAR) (2) to RECEIVE text from the modem. 
Receive : appears on the screen. Type the text you 
expect to receive from the modem, and press (ENTER). 

Press (CLEAR) (1) to SEND text to the modem. Send: 
appears on the screen. Type the text to send, and 
press (ENTER). 

Press (CLEAR) (A} to PAUSE during a command 
sequence. Pause: appears on the screen. Type the 
number of seconds to pause, and press (ENTER). 

Press (CLEAR) (]J (WAITNC) to Wait for No Carrier 
detect before continuing. Wait for no Data Carrier 
Detect appears on the screen. 

Press (CLEAR) (6J (WAITC) to Wait for Carrier detect 
before continuing. Wait for Data Carrier Detect 

appears on the screen. 

Press (CLEAR) CI) to DELETE the line under the 
marker. 

Press (CLEARJ (]J to INSERT a blank line at the 
current marker position. 

Press (Ell to save the completed computer dialing 
sequence and return to the Status screen. 

Voice Dialing Definition defines the dialing sequence 
your modem uses when auto dialing phone numbers 
in the PHONE and FILER applications. Determine 
the specific sequence for your modem, then press 
(CLEAR) (2) to display the Voice Dialing Definition 
functions . The Voice Dialing functions are the same 
as those for Computer Dialing. 

Press (Ell to save the completed voice dialing sequence 
and return to the Status screen. 

75 

6 



6 
ANSWER Answer Mode Definition defines the answer sequence 

your modem uses for answering the remote when 
DeskMate is in the Host mode. Determine the 
specific answer sequence for your modem , then press 
(CLEAR) a) to display the Answer Mode Definition 
functions. 

Press (CLEAR) (2J to RECEIVE text from the remote 
modem. Rece ive: appears on the screen. Type the text 
you expect to receive from the modem , and press 
(ENTER). 

Press (CLEAR) a) to SEND text to the remote 
modem. Send: appears on the screen. Type the text to 
send, and press (ENTER). 

Press (CLEAR) [4J to PAUSE during a command 
sequence. Pause: appears on the screen. Type the 
number of seconds to pause , and press (ENTER). 

Press (CLEAR) ([) (WAITNC) to Wait for No Carrier 
detect before continuing. Wait for no Data Carrier 

appears on the screen. 

Press (CLEAR) ([) (WAITC) to Wait for Carrier detect 
before continuing. Wait for Data Carrier Detect 
appears on the screen. 

Press (CLEAR) CI) to DELETE the line under the 
marker. 

Press (CLEAR) (]J to INSERT a blank line at the 
current marker position. 

Press (f3) to save the completed answer sequence and 
return to the Status screen. 

76 



Autolog 

Press (CLEAR) rn to execute an automatic logon sequence. The name 
of the auto logon file currently in RAM (if any) displays at the 
bottom of the screen. Press (ENTER) to use the current file, or enter 
the filename for the auto logon you wish to use . 

If the carrier is detected, TELECOM executes the auto logon 
sequence and goes into the interactive TERMINAL mode. If no 
carrier is detected, TELECOM waits 5-10 seconds, then redials (if 
the Retr ies setting on the Status screen is greater than 0 ). 

Editlog 

Press (CLEAR) (3J to create or edit an automatic logon sequence. The 
name of the auto logon file currently in RAM (if any) displays at the 
bottom of the screen. Press (mIID to use the current file , or enter a 
filename for the auto logon you wish to create or edit . 

If you are creating a new file, Fil e not in directory displays . Press 
(ENTER) again. The Autolog Editor screen appears . Use the functions 
to create an autolog sequence, entering the appropriate prompts or 
responses for the host computer. Note that to enter the control 
character n in the logon sequence, you press (CLEAR) CJ. Special 
EDITLOG functions are: 

STATUS 

CALL 

RECEIVE 

Press (CLEAR) CIJ to place the current status in the 
autolog sequence. The Status screen displays . Set the 
status as you want it, then press~- A summary of 
the status displays on the screen. 

Press (CLEAR) OJ to place a dialing sequence in the 
autolog sequence. Type the dialing sequence, and 
press (ENTER). 

Press (CLEAR) (2J to RECEIVE text (a host prompt) 
from the host computer. Receive: appears on the 
screen. Type the text you expect to receive from the 
host, including any control codes, and press (ENTER). 

77 

6 



6 
SEND 

PAUSE 

DELETE 

INSERT 

Press (CLEAR) (]J to SEND text (your response to the 
host prompt) to the host computer. Send: appears on 
the screen. Type the text to send, and press (ENTER). 

Press (CLEAR) ffi to PAUSE during a command 
sequence. Pause: appears on the screen. Press 
(ENTER) for 1 second, or type the number of seconds 
to pause, and press (ENTER). 

Press (CLEAR) ([) to DELETE the sequence line 
under the marker. 

Press (CLEAR) CID to INSERT a blank sequence line 
at the current marker position. Use the appropriate 
function to enter the sequence item. 

Press CE3). Press (ENTER) to save the completed auto Jogon sequence in 
the current file. Enter a new filename to save the sequence in a 
different file. The Status screen returns. 

78 



Terminal 

Press (CLEAR) CA) to enter the interactive TERMINAL mode. In the 
interactive terminal mode, characters you type are sent to the host 
program. Incoming characters display as they are received . If the 
host program echoes your transmissions, they display also. (If the 
host does not echo, you can use the self echo option on the Status 
screen to display your keyboard input.) Special TERMINAL 
functions are: 

BUFFER 

CLEAR 

RECEIVE 

SEND 

PRINTER 

Press (CLEAR) CI) to open or close the RAM BUFFER 
for capturing the text of the TERMINAL session. You 
may examine the text later, using the DISPLAY or 
PRINT function on the Status screen. When you open 
the buffer, incoming text appends to the current 
buffer contents. A "BUFFER FULL" message is 
displayed whenever applicable. 

Press (CLEAR) (I) to CLEAR the contents of the 
RAM buffer. All data in the buffer is lost when you 
use this function . 

Press (CLEAR) ffi to RECEIVE a downloaded file 
from the host computer. Receive What File? appears 
on the screen. Type the filename, and press (ENTER). 
There are no restrictions on file type. 

Note: Use 8-bit transmission , and turn off all filters 
and character translation options when 
receiving binary data. 

Press (CLEAR) (I) to SEND (upload or transmit) a 
diskette file to the host computer. Send Which Fi le 7 

appears on the screen. Type the name of the diskette 
file , and press (ENTER). 

Press (CLEAR) (4J to turn on or off the PRINTER 
option. When the option is on, the text of the 
TERMINAL session is sent to the printer as it is 
received and displayed . (If the ASCII Character 
Filter is on , only codes 20-7F Hex, 08, 09 , 0A, 0C, 
0D, and 1B are sent .) 

79 

6 



6 
~ 
~ 
t--4 
~ 
0 

i 
BREAI< 

CALL 

DISC 

When the PRINTER option is on , transmission is 
much slower. Also, if the baud rate at which you are 
transmitting is greater than the maximum character 
input rate of your printer, sorne characters are lost 
as they are sent to the printer. Check your printer's 
specifications for its maximum character input rate . 

Press (CLEAR) ® to generate a BREAK sequence 
(250ms null). 

Press (CLEAR) 00 to auto dial a phone number (for 
example, an information service number). Ca ll wh ich 
number: appears on the screen. Type the dialing 
sequence, and press (ENTER). If a carrier is detected, 
TELECOM goes to the interactive terminal mode. If 
no carrier is detected , TELECOM waits 5-10 seconds, 
then redials (if the number of retries on the Status 
screen is greater than 0). 

Press (CLEAR) CL) to DISCONNECT communication 
with the host (hang up the phone). 

Press (E3) to return to the Status screen. 

Display 

Press (CLEAR) ® to DISPLAY the contents of the RAM buffer . Press 
(SHIFT) @ to pause the display . Press any key to continue. Press 
any key to return to the Status screen after the buffer display is 
complete . 

Print 

Press (CLEAR) 00 to PRINT the contents of the RAM buffer . The 
Status screen displays after the buffer print is complete. 

80 



Save 

Press (CLEAR) CD to SAVE the contents of the RAM buffer on 
diskette as a document (TEXT application ) file . Enter a filename for 
the document. The Status screen displays after the file is saved . 

Load 

Press {CLEAR) CI) to LOAD a file from diskette to the RAM buffer. 
Enter the name of the file from which to load. The Status screen 
displays after the file is loaded. 

Clear 

Press {CLEAR) CID to CLEAR the RAM buffer. All contents are lost 
when the buffer is cleared. 

81 

6 





CALENDAR OVERVIEW 

The CALENDAR application is an event scheduler. It can be used as 
a general purpose calendar and planner to replace your desk calendar 
and datebook . It records important events, their dates , and their 
times so that you can refer to them at any time. It also maps the 
times that events are scheduled for the entire week, beginning with 
the current day. You can see your weekly schedule at a glance . 

You can search for an event by date , time, and description, print a 
list of and set the alarm for selected events, combine two 
CALENDAR files , add and delete events from the calendar, and copy 
events to another disk file . 

Help 
Screens 

The three CALENDAR HELP screens contain brief summaries of the 
functions and ways to use them. Within the CALENDAR application , 
press CU) for the subfunctions . Then, press (CLEAR) CI). After the first 
HELP screen displays , press (ENTER) for the second screen. ~ 
returns to the main CALENDAR screen . 

The third HELP screen is for the FIND function . Press (CLEAR) CI) 
for FIND, then press CU) for the subfunctions. ~ returns to the 
CALENDAR FIND screen. 

83 



7 
USING 
CALENDAR 

To open an existing event file , position the marker over the filename , 
and press (ENTER). A listing of events in that file displays in 
chronological order. 

To create a new file , place the marker over Calendar , and press 
(ENTER). A CALENDAR entry/edit screen displays. 

In the upper left corner of the screen is the Weekly Time Chart. The 
days of the week (Mon, Tue, and so forth), beginning with the 
current day , display down the left side of this area. The times of day, 
beginning with 12:00am, display across the top. 

Any events for the week are marked with asterisks (*) in the day 
and time slots to which they correspond. When event times conflict 
with each other, the conflicting times are marked with an 
exclamation point (! l. 

In the upper right corner of the screen is the Month Calendar, which 
is similar to a standard desk calendar. The current date is 
highlighted. 

In the bottom section of the screen is the Daily Events Calendar, in 
which events are entered and displayed . 

Adding 
Events 

CALENDAR is always in the overstrike mode; each character 
replaces the character at the current marker position. Add an event 
on a blank line simply by entering the appropriate data . Enter the 
fields as follows: 

Enter the DATE of the event in mm/dd/yyyy format . For example, 
type 10/22/1984 (ENTER) for October 22, 1984. Press (ENTER) to use 
the current date . 

84 



Enter the time (12-hour) at which the event BEGINs in 00:00x 
format. For example, type 073Oa (DIIml for 7:30am. 

Enter the time (12-hour) at which the event ENDs in 00:00x format . 
For example, type 1208p (EBim) for 8 minutes after noon. 

Enter a DESCRIPTION of up to 44 characters for the event. (No 
uppercase/lowercase distinctions are made when searching for events. 
A and a are the same.) 

After an event file is created and contains events, the display/entry 
screen displays the events for the current day. To add an event, use 
the ADD function (~ Cl)). (See "CALENDAR FUNCTIONS.") 

Events automatically sort in DATE/TIME order regardless of the 
order in which they are added to the file . 

Defining and Manipulating 
Event Blocks 

CALENDAR allows you to define sections, or blocks, of events that 
you can duplicate and save to a TEXT file (COPY), MERGE with a 
CALENDAR or ALARM file , or DELETE. To define a text block, 
first SELECT it. Once the text is selected, immediately MERGE, 
COPY, or DELETE it. If you choose any other function or exit the 
file , the block is unselected. 

Copying events to a TEXT file. To copy events to a TEXT file , 
select the beginning of the block you want by pressing ~ CI). 
Position the marker on the last event for the block. Press ~ m 
to save the file into the copy buffer. Press (CJ::EAID C1) again, and 
enter the name of the file to which you wish to copy. 

Deleting events. To delete events, select the beginning of the block 
you want by pressing (mAID CJ]. Position the marker on the last 
event for the block. Press~ Cl). The text block is deleted. 

See "CALENDAR FUNCTIONS" for more information on these 
functions . 

85 

7 



7 
Arrow 
Keys 

Twelve event Jines can be shown on the screen at one time. After you 
complete the twelfth line, the events "scroll," or move up line by line, 
to let you continue. To see a line after it has scrolled off the screen, 
press OJ until the line appears . Press CD to return to the last line 
you were typing or editing. 

Use the arrow keys to move the marker a character or line at a time. 
Pressing (SHIFT) or (CLEAR) along with the arrow keys moves the 
marker more rapidly. See Table 8. 

Key by itself with (SHIFT) with (CLEAR) 
moves the marker: 

G one character to to the beginning to the next day 
the right of thefirst 

field to the right 

G one character to to the beginning to the previous 
the left of the first day 

field to the left 

CD one line up in to the first event to the first FIND 
the current line match 
column on the screen 

CD one line down in to the last event to the last FIND 
the current line match 
column on the screen 

Table 8. CALENDAR Marker Movement Keys. 

86 



Printing a 
List of Events 

You can print all or part of a CALENDAR file. To print the entire 
file or more than one screen of events, use the PRINT function . (See 
"CALENDAR FUNCTIONS - Print.") 

To print only a few events that are displayed on the screen, use the 
SCREEN subfunction. SCREEN prints everything currently on the 
screen. Use FIND, DATE, or the arrow keys to display the events you 
want to print. 

87 

7 



7 
CALENDAR 
FUNCTIONS 

The CALENDAR functions available display at the bottom of the 
screen. To use a function , hold down the (CLEAR) key, and press the 
number for the desired function . 

Find 

Press (CLEAR) CI) to search for and FIND an event. An event line 
containing the current (default) FIND settings displays. (A line 
containing the current date and asterisks in each of the fields 
displays if no search criteria have been entered.) The FIND functions 
(EQUAL, GREATER, LESS, RESET) display at the bottom of the 
screen. 

To use the default settings, simply press ~ - All events that match 
the criteria are found, and the first 12 display. If more than 12 
events match the criteria, use the CD and OJ keys to scroll forward 
or backward throught the events. 

If no criteria are entered or if you want to change the search criteria, 
enter the data for which you wish to search. 

* and ? are "wildcard" indicators. Enter * in a field to disregard that 
field when searching for a match . Type * before or after data in a 
field to disregard all characters that come before or after the data , 
respectively. ? is similar to * except that it disregards only one 
character. 

Type the search data for each field (including * and ? if you wish), 
and press (ENTER ). Press (CLEAR) and a function number (CD, (]], or 
ffi) to set the FIND criteria equal to , greater than or equal to, or 
less than or equal to the information you have typed in that field . 
(Choose the function any time the marker is over the appropriate 
field , before, during, or after you enter the data .) 

88 



Press (Q) to begin the search . All events that match the criteria are 
found , and the first 12 display. If more than 12 events match the 
criteria, use the IT) and IT) keys to scroll forward or backward 
through the events. 

Reset FIND Criteria. Press (CLEAR) (A) to RESET the FIND 
criteria. All fields are cleared back to their original settings. 

Date 

Press (CLEAR) (I) to search for and display events that match a 
certain DATE. The screen shows: 

Enter Date: mml ddl yyyy 

Type a new date , and press (ENTER). (Use a four-digit year. ) The 
current CALENDAR date changes to the date you enter. (The system 
date is not affected.) All events for the date specified are found , and 
the first 12 display. If more than 12 events match the date, use the 
IT) and IT) keys to scroll forward or backward through the events. 
The Weekly Time Chart and the Month calendar are updated to 
reflect the date you enter. 

Print 

Press (CLEAR) rn to PRINT a list of all events chosen with the FIND 
function or that match the current date if FIND is not used . Check 
the settings in the PRINTER subfunction to be sure your printer is 
set up properly. 

89 

7 



7 
Alarm 

Press (CLEAR) (!) to place into the ALARM file all selected events. 
The alarm for each event is set at 30 minutes prior to the scheduled 
BEGIN time of the event. If the BEGIN time is zero, no alarm is set 
for that event. See the ALARM chapter of this manual for more 
information. 

Merge 

Press (CLEAR) ffi to MERGE all selected events into another 
CALENDAR file or to merge another CALENDAR file with this 
event file if no events are selected. 

Merging another file into the current file. If no events are 
selected, the screen shows: 

Merge from: 

Enter the name of the event file to merge into this file . Copies of all 
events in the from file merge into the current file. 

Merging selected events into another file. If any events are 
selected, the screen shows: 

Merge to: 

Enter the name of the event file into which you wish to merge the 
selected events . Copies of all selected events in the current file merge 
into the to file . 

90 



Select 

Use SELECT to define an event or a block of events in order to 
perform some other operation on it. Position the marker on the first 
event line you want to select, and press (CLEAR) CI). Use the arrow 
keys to place the marker over the last event for the block. (See Table 
8 for arrow key movement.) All selected events are highlighted as 
you more the marker. 

After you select the events, MERGE, COPY, DELETE, or place them 
in the ALARM file , as appropriate . If you use any other function or 
exit the CALENDAR application before you perform one of the above 
operations, the events are unselected. You can also use FIND to 
search for the events you want to select. 

Copy 

Press (CLEAR) CD to put all selected events into the COPY buffer. 
Press (CLEAR) CD again to COPY the contents of the copy buffer to a 
document file on diskette . The screen shows: 

Copy to: 

Enter the name of the diskette file to which you wish to copy the 
events. The events append to the document file . 

Delete 

Press (CLEAR) 00 to DELETE all selected events. The events are 
immediately deleted. If no events are selected, the event line under 
the marker is deleted. 

91 

7 



7 
Add 

Press (CLEAR) CID to ADD a new event. A blank event line appears. 
Type the appropriate data: DATE , BEGIN and END times (including 
a or p for a.m. or p.m.), and DESCRIPTION. Press (ENTER) after 
each field . 

When you add an event that conflicts with the time of an existing 
event , the conflicting times are marked with an exclamation point in 
the Weekly Time Chart. 

Day events. If no times are entered for an event, it is considered a 
"day" event - for the entire day - and it is not put into the Weekly 
Time Chart. 

92 



MAIL OVERVIEW 

The MAIL application supports a simple message handler. It records 
important messages along with their dates, times , and authors . You 
can write or read a message at any time. You can also print a list of 
or delete messages, 

Help 
Screens 

The two MAIL HELP screens contain brief summaries of the 
functions and ways to use them . Within the MAIL application, press 
CE1l for the subfunctions. Then, press (CLEAR) CI). After the first 
HELP screen displays , press (ENTER) for the second screen. ~ 
returns to the MAIL screen. 

93 



8 
USING 
MAIL 

To open the default MAIL file, MESSAGES, place the marker over 
Mai I and press (ENTER). 

To open an existing message file, position the marker over the 
filename, and press (ENTER). A listing of the messages in that file 
displays in ascending date/time order. 

Each message line in the listing includes: the name of the author of 
the message, the date and time of the message, and a brief 
description of the message. Use the arrow keys to scroll through the 
listing if there are more than 20 messages. 

Adding 
Messages 

To add a message to a MAIL file, use the CREATE function, (CLEAR) 
QJ. After you enter the identifying information, the TEXT entry/edit 
screen appears. Type your message, using any of the TEXT editing 
features and functions . 

The TEXT editor begins in the ADD (insertion) mode. Everything 
you type is inserted at the current marker position. Any text 
following the marker shifts to the right one space for every character 
inserted. 

The first 22 lines of the editor screen are for typing and editing your 
message. After you complete the twenty-second line, the screen 
"scrolls," or moves up line by line, to let you continue. To see a line 
after it scrolls off the screen, press CD until the line appears. Press 
CD to return to the line you were typing or editing. 

The TEXT functions display at the bottom of the screen. Use any of 
the TEXT functions for your message. See "TEXT FUNCTIONS" in 
the chapter on TEXT for more information. 

Press ~ to save the message and return to the message listing 
screen for the current file . 

94 



Arrow 
Keys 

Use the arrow keys to move the marker a character or line at a time. 
Pressing (SHIFT) or (CLEAR) along with an arrow key moves the 
marker more rapidly . See Table 9. 

Note that on the TEXT editor screen , the arrow keys are used in 
exactly the same way as they are in the TEXT application. 

Key by itself with (SHIFT) with (CLEAR) 
moves the marker: 

G Not used Not used to the next 
message 

G Not used Not used to the previous 
message 

CD one line up in to the top to the beginning 
the current of the screen of the file 
column 

CD one line down in to the bottom of the to the end of the 
the current screen file 
column 

Table 9. MAIL Marker Movement Keys. 

Printing 
Messages 

You can print all or part of a message in a MAIL file . To print an 
entire message, place the marker over it on the listing screen, then 
press (CLEAR) a) (PRINT). 

You may also print a message at the TEXT editor screen, using the 
TEXT PRINT function . (See "TEXT FUNCTIONS - Print" in the 
TEXT chapter.) 

To print part of a message, use the SCREEN subfunction. SCREEN 
prints everything currently on the screen. 

95 

8 



8 
MAIL 
FUNCTIONS 

The MAIL functions display at the bottom of the message listing 
screen. To use a function , hold down the (CLEAR) key, and press the 
number for the desired function. 

Find 

Press (CLEAR) CI) to search for and FIND a particular message. 
Enter the author (FROM), DATE , and DESCRIPTION of the 
message . All messages that match the search criteria display. 
DISPLAY , PRINT, or DELETE the message, or FIND or CREATE 
another message . Press (BREAK) to return to the main message 
li sting. 

Create 

Press (CLEAR) ffi to CREATE a message. The CREATE MAIL 
screen appears. The DATE of the message you create is 
automatically determined by the current system date and time. 
Enter your name or the name of the author of the message (FROM ). 
Next, enter a brief description (40 characters maximum ) of the 
message. 

The last prompt is for the person to whom the message is written 
(TO ). The name you enter here is the name of the data file in which 
you want to store this message . Press CEBilID to skip TO and default 
to the current file . 

After the message information screen is compete, a TEXT entry 
screen displays . 

96 



Type the message using TEXT functions and editing features . Press 
~ to save the message in the current MAIL file (the TO name). The 
message listing screen returns. The data you entered on the 
CREATE MAIL screen displays in the listing. 

Display 

With the marker on the listing of the message you want to 
DISPLAY, press (CLEAR) CZ). The TEXT entry/edit screen for that 
message displays . Use the arrow keys to scroll through the message. 

Press~ to return to the listing screen. Press CY) at Save new 
message ? (Y/ N) if you made changes to the message that you want to 
save. The changes are saved as a new message, with the current date 
and time. The original message remains unchanged. Pressing 00 at 
Save new message ? (YI N) simply exits the message without saving 
any changes. 

Print 

Press (CLEAR) CI) to PRINT the message. Make sure your printer is 
properly set in the PRINTER subfunction before you print. 

Delete 

To DELETE a message, place the marker over a message listing, and 
press (CLEAR) CID. The message is immediately deleted. 

97 

8 





BACKUP 
PROCEDURES 

Formatting Your 
Diskettes 

Before you back up your diskettes you must format two blank 
diskettes to use as backups, as follows: 

1. Turn on your computer. 

2. Insert a new, blank diskette (or an old diskette you wish to 
reuse) into Drive 1, and close the drive door. 

3. Insert a TRSDOS 6.2.0 system diskette into Drive 0, and close 
the drive door . 

4. Press the reset buttom. 

5. The screen shows: 

Date MM/DD/YY? 

Type today's date , and press (ENTER]. 

6. At TRSDOS Ready, type FORMAT :1 (Q=N) (ENTERl. 

7. If you are reusing an old diskette , the screen may show: 

Disk contains data - Name= NAME 
Are you sure you want to format it? 

Type Y , and press (ENTER). 

Date= MMIDDIYY 

8. When the formatting process is complete, the screen shows: 

Formatting complete 

TRSDOS Ready 

Follow steps 1 - 8 to format a second blank diskette . 

99 



A 
Backing up Your 
Program Diskette 

1. Insert a TRSDOS system diskette in Drive 0 and a blank, 
formatted diskette in Drive 1. 

2. Type BACKUP (ENTER). 

Remove the system diskette from Drive 0 and insert the 
Program diskette . Close the drive door. 

3. Enter 0 as the Source drive number and 1 as the Dest inat ion dr ive 
number . 

4. The following message may appear on the screen: 

Destination disk ID is different: Name= NAME Date= MMIDDIYY 

Are you sure you want to backup to it < Y,N >? 

Type Y (ENTER). When the backup is complete, the screen shows: 

Backup complete 

TRSDOS Ready 

Remove the diskettes. Using a felt-tip pen, write the diskette 
name on the label of the new backup diskette . 

100 



Backing Up Your 
Data Diskette 

1. Insert a TRSDOS 6.2.0 system diskette into Drive 0 and a 
blank , formatted diskette into Drive 1. 

2. Type BACKUP :0 :1 (X) (ENTER). 

When Insert SOURCE disk < ENTER > appears, remove the 
system diskette from Drive 0, and insert the Data diskette . 
Close the drive door, and press (ENTER). 

3. The following message may appear on the screen: 

Destination disk ID is different : Name = NAME Date = M MIDDIYY 

Are you sure you want to backup to it < Y, N > ? 

Type Y (ENTER). 

4. When the backup procedure is complete, the screen shows: 

Insert SYSTEM disk < ENTER > 

Remove the diskette from Drive 0, and insert the system 
diskette. Press (ENTER). The screen shows: 

Backup complete 

TRSDOS Ready 

Remove the diskettes. Using a felt-tip pen, write the diskette 
name on the label of the new backup diskette . 

101 

A 





MODEM 
INFORMATION 

Following are the modem definitions for the 4P, Modem II, DC-1200, 
and DC-2212 . 

Note: If you are using a rotary phone, omit T wherever it appears in 
the definition for your modem. Also, wherever the caret 
symbol n appears, enter this by pressing (CLEAR) CJ on the 
keyboard. Wherever the backslash ( \ ) appears, enter this by 
pressing (CLEAR) CD on the keyboard. 

4P (Default Setting) 

Computer Dialing Voice Dialing Answer Mode 

Press: Enter: Press: Enter: Press: Enter: 

SEND *C*MG@;-DDT SEND *C*MG@'DDT SEND *C*MGAX 
NUMBER NUMBER RECEIVE X 
SEND X SEND X 
RECEIVE X RECEIVE X 
WAITNC PAUSE 4 
WAITC 

Modem II 

Computer Dialing Voice Dialing Answer Mode 

Press: Enter: Press: Enter: Press: Enter: 

SEND **ODT SEND **ODT SEND ••c 
NUMBER NUMBER RECEIVE X 
SEND X SEND X 
RECEIVE X RECEIVE X 
WAITNC WAITNC 
WAITC 

103 



B 
DC-1200 

Computer Dialing Voice Dialing 

Press: Enter: 
Not applicable 

SEND **ODT 
NUMBER 
SEND X 
RECEIVE ON LINE 

DC-2212 

Computer Dialing Voice Dialing 

Press: Enter: Press: Enter: 

SEND *.C*.G@' \DT SEND *.C*.G@' \DT 
RECEIVE T RECEIVE T 
NUMBER NUMBER 
SEND X SEND PPPPX 
RECEIVE ON LINE ORIG RECEIVE X 

PAUSE 4 
SEND 
RECEIVE DISCONNECT 

104 

Answer Mode 

No definition 
required - always 
in answer mode 

Answer Mode 

Press: Enter: 

SEND *.C*.G@\AX 
RECEIVE AUTO ANSWER 



HARD DISK 
INSTRUCTIONS 

This appendix explains how to prepare your hard disk to run 
DeskMate. Your hard disk should have TRSDOS 6.2.0 installed on it 
before you proceed. 

Follow the instructions below, using backups of the original 
DeskMate Program and Data Diskettes . 

1. Start up or reset the hard disk system (with the START-UP 
Diskette in floppy Drive 0). The computer then assigns logical 
numbers to your drives. 

When TRSDOS Ready appears, remove the START-UP Diskette 
and replace it with the DeskMate Program Diskette. (Floppy 
Drive 0 is now logical Drive 4). 

2. First, type BACKUP SYS6/SYS:4 :0 (S) (ENTER). 

When TRSDOS Ready reappears, type BACKUP :4 :0 (ENTER) to 
move the DeskMate programs to your hard disk. The BACKUP 
utility moves the disk files from logical Drive 4 to the hard drive 
you specified, showing each filename . 

3. When the files have been moved, TRSDOS Ready reappears . To 
move the rest of the DeskMate program, remove the DeskMate 
Program Diskette form floppy Drive 0 and replace it with the 
DeskMate Data Diskette. Type BACKUP DM$/$:4 :0 (ENTER). 

Note: If you also wish to move all DeskMate data files to hard 
Drive 0, you can replace the above BACKUP command 
with one that will move both the program and data on the 
DeskMate Data Diskette. Type BACKUP :4 :0 (ENTER). To 
move DeskMate data files to hard Drive 1, see Step 7. 

4. You need to enter a few more commands so that DeskMate will be 
ready to run on your hard disk. If you have not installed your 
communications driver, you need to do this step. If you have set 
your communications driver, skip to Step 5. 

105 



C 
When T RS DOS Ready reappears, remove the DeskMate Data 
Diskette from floppy Drive 0 and replace it with the DeskMate 
Program Diskette. Now type SET *CL TO COM (ENTER). 

5. When TRSDOS Ready reappears , type SET KI (W= 10,R= 1) 
(ENTERl. 

6. Before you enter the last command, remove the DeskMate 
Program Diskette, and replace it with the START-UP Diskette , 
then type SYSGEN (DRIVE= 4) (ENTER). You can now run 
DeskMate solely on the hard disk without using floppy diskettes. 

7. In general, to move DeskMate data files to a hard drive , use the 
following BACKUP instruction: 

BACKUP $/ext :4 :d (ENTER) 

ext is the extension of the DeskMate files you want to move, and 
dis the number of the drive on which you want to store the data 
files . ($ tells TRSDOS to copy all files that end with the specified 
extension.) 

Make sure that whatever drive you specify as the drive on which 
to store data (cf) is the same drive the DeskMate program uses for 
data files . (If you have not used the SWAP function from 
DeskMate's Main Menu, the program assumes that all data is 
stored on Drive 1. If you want to store DeskMate data on hard 
Drive 0, use the SWAP function to designate Drive 0 as the drive 
on which to store data files. ) 

For example, to copy all Text files to hard Drive 1, you would type 
BACKUP $/DOC:4 :1 (ENTER). 

Use the following extensions to copy the rest of the DeskMate data 
files : 

/WKS for Worksheet files 
/FIL for Filer files 
/LOG for Telecom files 
/CAL for Calendar files 
/MSG for Mail message files 

8. To copy one particular DeskMate data file to a hard disk , use the 
COPY function on DeskMate's Main Menu. 

106 



absolute value 49 , 50 
access , restricting See password 
accumulator 9-10 
ACODE 11, 12 
ADD 

Alarm 19-20, 22 
Calendar 84-85, 92 
Filer 59, 67, 69 
Phone 13 

ADD/REPLACE 32, 36 
add mode 32, 69 
addition 10, 49, 50 
adjust printer settings 13-14 
Alarm 2, 9, 19-22 

Calendar 90 
ALARM ON/OFF 15 
ANSWER 76 
Answer Mode Definition See ANSWER 
applications, list of 1-2 
application files 6-7 

creating 6-7 
exiting 7 
opening 6-7 

arctangent 49, 50 
arrow keys 4, 5 

Alarm 19 
Calendar 86 
Filer 60 
Mail 95 
Text 34 
Worksheet 44 

ASCII character filter 73, 79 
auto line feed 73 
AUTOLOG 77 
auto logon sequences 7 4, 77-78 
average 47, 49 , 50 

backing up diskettes 99-101 
BAUD rate 24, 72 
BREAK sequence 80 
BUFFER 79 
buffer, copying See COPY 

107 

INDEX 



CALC 4 7, 48-49 
Calculator 2, 9-10 
Calendar 2, 83-92 
CALL 

Filer 63 
Phone 12 
Telecom 77, 80 

canceling an operation 7 
cell 42 
CLEAR 79, 81 
clear calculator 10 
clear worksheet data See OUTCOMES 
column, cumulative sum of 49, 51 
combining documents See Merge 
command keys 4 
COMP 74-75 
Computer Dialing Definition See COMP 
constant 50 
COPY 

Alarm 22 
Calendar 91 
Filer 68 
Main Menu 30 
Text 38 
Worksheet 55 

copying the buffer See COPY 
copying diskettes See backing up diskettes 
cosine 49, 51 
cube 49, 50 
cumulative total 49, 51, 52 
CREATE 96-97 
creating an application file 6-7 

Daily Events Calendar 84 
DATE 3 

Calendar 89 
Main Menu 18 
subfunctions 15 

day events 3 
DELETE 

Alarm 21, 22 
Calendar 91 
Filer 67 , 68 
Mail 97 
Main Menu 30 

108 



Phone 13 
Telecom 75, 76, 78 
Text 39 
Worksheet 55 

dial See CALL 
dialing sequence 74-75 
DIRECTORY OF FILES 25-26 
DISC 80 
disconnect communication See DISC 
DISCONNECT FROM HOST 29 
diskettes, backing up 99-101 
DISPLAY 

Filer 63-64 
Mail 97 
Telecom 80 

division 10, 49, 50 
document file 32 

echo 73 
edit characters 65 
EDITLOG 77-78 
entering DeskMate 3 
event scheduling S ee Calendar 
EXCHANGE 39 
exiting an application file 7 
exiting DeskMate 7 
exponential 49, 51 

file efficiency 66 
filenames 6-7 
Filer 1, 57-69, 75 
FIND 

Calendar 88-89 
Filer 62-63 
Mail 96 
Phone 12 
Text 35 
Worksheet 48 

FORM 58, 64-67 
FORMAT 

Text 36 
Worksheet 45, 53-54 

formatting diskettes 99 
FORMULA 49-52 

109 



FREE 18 
full duplex 73 
function keys 4, 5 

half duplex 73 
hard disk instructions 105 
HELP 8-9 

Alarm 19 
Calendar 83 
Filer 57 
Mail 93 
Main Menu 17 
Telecom 71 
Text 31 
Worksheet 41 

HOST 2, 22-29, 76, 77-78 

INSERT 
Telecom 75, 76, 78 
Text 39 
Worksheet 56 

insert dots 65 
integer truncation 49, 51 
interactive terminal mode 24, 77, 79-80 

label lines 3 
subfunctions 8 

line feed filter 73 
line status 24 
LOAD 81 
local operation 23-24 
logarithm 49 , 51 
logon sequence 74, 77-78 

Mail 2, 93-97 
Main Menu 3, 17-30 

functions 18-29 
MARK 63 
maximum value 49, 51 
MERGE 

Alarm 21 
Calendar 90 
Filer 67-68 
Text 36-37 
Worksheet 54 

110 



minimum value 49, 51 
modem 2, 22-23, 71-73, 103-104 
Modem Definition 74-76 
Month Calendar 3 
multiplication 10, 49, 50 

NAME 18 
negate 10 
nested operations 49 
NUMBER 66-67, 74 

opening an application file 6-7 
operand 9, 10 
operator 10, 49 
ORDER 58, 59, 66 
OUTCOMES 56 
overstrike mode 84 

PACK 66 
parity 24, 72 
PASSWORD 29 

HOST 25, 29 
PAUSE 75, 76, 78 
percentages 10 
PHONE 2, 11-13, 75 
powers 49, 50 
PREFIXl-3 11, 12-13 
PRINT 13 

Calendar 89 
Filer 64 
Mail 97 
Phone 13 
Telecom 80 
Text 34, 35 
Worksheet 56 

PRINTER 13-14 
Telecom 79 

priority number 66 
pulse rate 24 

READ MAIL 27-28 
RECEIVE 75, 76, 77 , 79 
RECEIVE FILE 26-27 
reference error 48-49 
remote site 22-23 , 24-29, 76 

111 



replace mode 32, 36 
replacement string 39 
RESET 

Calendar 89 
Filer 63 
Telecom 74 

retries 73 
reverse sign 10 
row, cumulative sum of 49, 52 

SAVE 
Telecom 81 
Text 37 

scheduling events See Calendar 
scratchpad 6 
SCREEN 13 
search string 39 
security 23 , 25 See also password 
SELECT 

Alarm 21 
Calendar 91 
Filer 68 
Main Menu 29 
Telecom 74-76 
Text 37-38 
Worksheet 55 

SEND 75, 76, 78, 79-80 
SEND FILE 27 
SEND MAIL 28 
sign of a value 49, 52 
sine 49, 52 
SORT 13 
spreadsheet See worksheet 
square root 49, 52 
STATUS 77 
status settings 71-73 

Host 22-23 , 24 
Telecom 71-73 

stop bits 24, 72 
subfunctions 1, 8-15 
subtraction 10, 49, 50 
sum of the values 49 , 52 

112 



SWAP 30 

tangent 49, 52 
Telecom 1, 71-81 
telecommunications See Telecom 
TERMINAL 24, 77 , 79-80 
terminal mode See TERMINAL 
Text 1, 31-39 

Worksheet 45-46, 53 
text editor S ee Text 
truncated value 49, 51 

VOICE 12, 75 
Voice Dialing Definition See VOICE 
WAITC 75, 76 
WAITNC 75, 76 
Weekly Time Chart 84 
wildcard 

Calendar 88 
Filer 62 

window 42 
window print See PRINT 
word length 24, 72 
Worksheet 1, 41-56 
worksheet 41 , 42-43, 45 

XON/OFF 72 

113 











RADIO SHACK, A DIVISION OF TANDY CORPORATION 

U.S.A.: FORT WORTH, TEXAS 76102 
CANADA: BARRIE, ONTARIO L4M 4W5 

AUSTRALIA 

TANDY CORPORATION 
BELGIUM 

91 KURRAJONG AVENUE 
MOUNT ORUITT. N.S.W. 2770 

PARC INDUSTRIEL 
5140 NANINNE (NAMUR) 

BILSTON ROAD WEONESBURY 
WEST MIDLANDS WS10 7JN 

OG 1>-'> -SP Printed in U.S.A. 


	scraps.pdf
	001.pdf
	002.pdf
	003.pdf
	004.pdf
	005.pdf
	006.pdf
	007.pdf
	008.pdf
	009.pdf
	010.pdf
	011.pdf
	012.pdf
	013.pdf
	014.pdf
	015.pdf
	016.pdf
	017.pdf
	018.pdf
	019.pdf
	020.pdf
	021.pdf
	022.pdf
	023.pdf
	024.pdf
	025.pdf
	026.pdf
	027.pdf
	028.pdf
	029.pdf
	030.pdf
	031.pdf
	032.pdf
	033.pdf
	034.pdf
	035.pdf
	036.pdf
	037.pdf
	038.pdf
	039.pdf
	040.pdf
	041.pdf
	042.pdf
	043.pdf
	044.pdf
	045.pdf
	046.pdf
	047.pdf
	048.pdf
	049.pdf
	050.pdf
	051.pdf
	052.pdf
	053.pdf
	054.pdf
	055.pdf
	056.pdf
	057.pdf
	058.pdf
	059.pdf
	060.pdf
	061.pdf
	062.pdf
	063.pdf
	064.pdf
	065.pdf
	066.pdf
	067.pdf
	068.pdf
	069.pdf
	070.pdf
	071.pdf
	072.pdf
	073.pdf
	074.pdf
	075.pdf
	076.pdf
	077.pdf
	078.pdf
	079.pdf
	080.pdf
	081.pdf
	082.pdf
	083.pdf
	084.pdf
	085.pdf
	086.pdf
	087.pdf
	088.pdf
	089.pdf
	090.pdf
	091.pdf
	092.pdf
	093.pdf
	094.pdf
	095.pdf
	096.pdf
	097.pdf
	098.pdf
	099.pdf
	100.pdf
	101.pdf
	102.pdf
	103.pdf
	104.pdf
	105.pdf
	106.pdf
	107.pdf
	108.pdf
	109.pdf
	110.pdf
	111.pdf
	112.pdf
	113.pdf
	114.pdf
	115.pdf
	116.pdf
	117.pdf
	118.pdf
	119.pdf
	120.pdf
	121.pdf
	122.pdf
	x.pdf
	01.pdf
	02.pdf
	03.pdf
	04.pdf
	05.pdf
	06.pdf
	07.pdf
	08.pdf



